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IN THE MATTER OF # BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF ® BOARD OF APPEALS

SHREYAS and NISHA PANCHIGAR
' # ‘OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
LEGAL OWNERS/PETITIONERS '
FOR A ZONING RECLASSIFICATION

PROPERTY LOCATED

S/S HOLLINS FERRY ROAD, 225 ft * CASE NO. CR-07-132-X
EAST of HBAMMONDS FERRY ROAD (AMENDED)
(4381 HOLLINS FERRY ROAD) , *

13" ELECTION DISTRICT *

1 COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

OPINION
This case comes before the Board of Appeals on a Petition to Amend filed by Shreyas
3 Panchigar and Nisha Panchigar (“Petitioners™) an Out of Cycle Reclassification of the property
known as 4381 Hollins Ferry Road. Specifically, the Petitioners are requesting the Board of
Appeals to amend its Order dated December 14, 2006 granting Petitioners’ Petition for
- Reclassification of the property known as 4381 Hollins Ferry Road from D.R. I, B.L. and M.L.
" to B.L.- A.S. and to approve a Special Exception for an automotive service garage. Petitioners
| are specifically requesting the Board of Appeals to delete the automotive service garage
‘ restriction contained in the December 14, 2006 Order. |
A hearing was held on June 25, 2013 before the Board of Appeals (“Board™) at which the
- Petitioners were represented by counsel, J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire. Numerous residents from the
~ residential and business community were in attendance in support of Petitioners’ requests. The

Office of People’s Counsel appeared and was represented by Carole Demilio, Esquire.



BACKGROUND

The subject property is located in the Lansdowne community of Baltimore County. The
Petitioners, according to the evidence, sought the requested Special Exception and Amendment
; of the Board’s December 14,2006 Order in order to enable them to use their property for an
: automotive service garage in addition to the existing carwash and animal grooming facility
| located on the subject property. The subject property is presently zoned B.L.- A.S. and has a lot
area of 51,518 square feet. The current zoning allows the requested automotive service garage
‘ by special exception. The existing carwash was approved by the December 14, 2006 Order of
| this Board and the animal grooming facility was approved by the Department of Permits and
: Development Management in accordance with its spirit and intent letter dated January 19, 2011.
| ?etitioners submitted various exhibits, including its Petition to Amend with sixteen
“accompanying exhibits which provided a detailed summary of the procedllfal and historical
| | background of the subject property. Pet.itioners also submitted a red-line of the documented site
3 plan previously approved by the Board in the December 14, 2006 Opinion and Order. Current
3 photographs of the subject site and surrounding neighborhood were submittéd along with various
: : letters of support from residential and business neighbozs in the area.

Procedurally, the Petition to Amend is before this Board pursuant to Section 32-3-513
and 32-3-502 of the Baltimore County Code which provides for original and exclusive
| juriédiction over all petitions for reclassification by the Board. The subject property went

“ through the out-of-cycle reclassification process in 2006 and as stated, the Board has been

| requested to delete the automotive service garage restriction and to approve the Special

- Exception Request for an automotive service garage.



In. addition to testimony of the owner, Shreyas Panchigar, ‘Petitioners called upon Patrick
Richardson, P.E. to testify as an expert in the areas of civil engineering and land use matters.
: ‘M. Richardson testified unopposed to the requirements for special exception relief as contained
| in Section 502.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. The testimony and evidence
“demonstrated the various elements required under Section 502.1 were satisfied by the Petitioners.
The Office of People’s Counsel represented by Carole E. Demilio, Esquire confirmed the
| representation made by Petitioners’ counsel on the zoning procedural history for the property and
émade: a request to the Board that any approval removing the automotive service restriction

‘maintain intact the remainder of the Order of the Board in this case as rendered December 14,

12006,

DECISION

Marylénd Jurisprudence is well established regarding the factors to be considered when
confemplating special exception relief. Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Section 502.1, in
- pertinent part states as follows:
“In granting any special exception, the Zoning Commissioner and the County Board of
Appeals, upon appeal, shall be governed by the following principals and conditions. Before any
| special exception may be granted, it must appear that the use for which the special exception
| requested will not:
(a) Be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the locality

mvolved;
(0 Tend fo create congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein;

(c) Create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other danger;



(D
(e)

(£
(2)

(h)

Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of popu_lation;
Interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage,
transportation or other public requirements, conveniences or
improvements;

Interfere with adequate light and air;

Be inconsistent with the purposes of the property zoning classification nor
in any other way inconsistent Wﬁh the spirit and intent of these Zoning
Regulations;

Be inconsistent with the impermeable surface and vegetative retention
provisions of these Zoning Regulations; nor

Be detrimentat to the environmental and natural resources of the site and
vicinity iﬁcluding forests, streams, wetlands, aquifers and flood plains in a

RC2, RC4, RC5 or RC7 Zone,”

In Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 2 (1981), the Court established the standard to be used for

- special exceptions stating:

“The appropriate standard to be used in determining whether a requested special

.~ exception use would have an adverse effect and therefore should be denied is whether there are

 facts and circumstances that show that the particular use proposed at the particular location

| ‘proposed would have any adverse effects above and beyond those inherently associated with

such a special exception use irrespective of its location within the zone”.

PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENT

Petttioners argue that the automotive service garage use at this commercial location



would not have any adverse effects above and beyond those inherently associated with such an

automotive service garage use irrespective of its location within the zone.

CONCLUSION

This Board is persuaded that Petitioners have demonstrated both the removal éf the
automotive service garage restriction as contained in the December 14, 2006 Opinion and Order
of the Board and the granting of the Petition for Special Exception relief allowing the automotive
1 service garage at the subject property will be compatible with the existing uses in the

| neighborhood and will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the

| neighborhood. Consequently, Petitioners 1‘eq1iest to amend the Order of the Board dated

| December 14, 2006 to remove the restriction for the automotive serlvice garage and to approve

" the Petition for Special Exception is Granted.

ORDER

THEREFORE, it is this 3 I St day of /J/] | ﬂ ,(é,.- , 2013, by the Board

of Appeals of Baltimore County,

ORDERED, that.the Petitioners request to amend the Board Order dated December 14,
2006 in Case No. CR-07-132-X by removing the restriction for an automotive service garage be
| and is hereby, GRANTED;

And it is further,

ORDERED, that Petitioners’ request for Special Exception for an automotive service

| garage, be and is hereby, GRANTED;

Subject to the conditions that all other terms and conditions as contained in the Order of



the Board dated December 14, 2006 in Case No. CR-07-132-X remain in full force and effect.
Any Petition for Judicial Review from the Decision must be made in accordance with

Rule 7-201 —7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
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JEFFERSON BUILDING
SEZCOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVEINUE
TOWSOM, MARYLAND, 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

July 31, 2013
J. Neil Lanzi, Esquite Peter M. Zimmerman, Esquire
PNC Bank Building, Ste 617 Carole S. Demilio, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue ' Office of People’s Counsel for Baitimore County
Towson, MD 21204 _ The Jefferson Building, Suite 204

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of: Shreyas and Nisha Panchigar
Case No.: CR-07-132-X (Amended)

Dear Counsel:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order issued this date by the Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County in the above subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201
through Rule 7-210 of the Marviand Rules, WITH A PHOTOCOPY PROVIDED TO THIS
OFFICE CONCURRENT WITH FILING IN CIRCUIT COURT. Please note that all Petitions
for Judicial Review filed from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. If
no such petition is filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be

closed.

Very truly yours,

&un/m(:{ Commmator

Krysundra “Sunny” Cannington

Acting Administrator
/klc
Enclosure
Duplicate Original Cover Letter
! Shreyas & Nisha Panchigar Rick Richardson/Richardson Engineering, LLC
Elizabeth Yankuloy Shahil Panchigar
Everett Hall-McNeill Robert & Kimberly Maith
Richard Kunz Andrea Van Arsdale, Director/Department of Planning
Jeff Mayhew, Deputy Director / Planning Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge
W. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor / PAI Colleen Kelly, Development Manager / PAT
" Amold Jablon, Director/PAI Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney

Michael Field, County Attorney, Office of Law _
The Honorable Tom Quirk, Baltimore County Coungil, 1% District
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PETITION TO AMEND . IR .

Shreyas Panchigar and Nisha Panchigar, by counsel, J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire and J. Neil
Lanzi, P.A., pursuant to the Rules and Procedures of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore
County and Section 32-3-513 of the Baltimore County Code, respectfully petition the County
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County (“Board”) to amend its Order dated December 14, 2006,
granting Petitioner’s Petition for Reclassification of the Property known as 4381 Hollins Ferry
Road from D.R. 1, B.L.. and M.L. to B.L.- A.S. and to approve a Special Exception for an
automotive service garage, and for reasons states:

1. Shreyas Panchigar and Nisha Panchigar (“Petitioners”) are the Legal Owners of
the property known as 4381 Hollins Ferry Road located on the South side of Hollins Ferry Road
approximately 225 feet east of the intersection with Hammonds Ferry Road in Baltimore County,
Maryland (“Property™).

2. Upon granting Petitioners’ Petition for Reclassification of the Property by its
Order dated December 14, 2006 (“Board Order”), the Board included certain restrictions,

including the following:



Petitioner shall not operate the following;:
(a) Liquor or package goods store;
(b) Bail bond office;

() Car storage or tfowing facility;

(d) Gas station;

(e) Automotive service garage;

43} Tavern; or

_(g) Pawn shop.

3. | Petitioners are hereby requesting the Board to amend the Board Order by deleting
“automotive service garage” from the seven use restrictions imposed upon the Property.

4, Petitioners submit the following history of the Property in support of this Petition.

3. Petitioners purchased the Property on or about April 17, 2003. A copy of the
deed is attached as Petitioners” Exhibit 1.

6. Soon after their purchase, Petitioners filed a Petition for Special Exception (Case
No. 04-196-X) for use of the Property as an automotive service garage pursuant to §230.13 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.).

7. At that time the Property was split zoned B.L., B.L.-A.S. and M.L.

8. At the public hearing in Case No. 04-196-X, testimony was proffered that Shreyas
Panchigar also owned the Mobil (now Carroll Independent) fuel service station located on the
corner of Hammonds Ferry and Hollins Feiry Road immediately adjacent to the proposed
automotive service garage and the Exxon (now Sunoco) fuel service station located directly
across from the Property on the North side of Hollins Ferry Road.

9. By Order dated December 24, 2003, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner granted

2



Petitioners’ Special Exception allowing an automotive service garage at the Property. A copy of
the December 24, 2003 Order is attached as Petitioners’ Exhibit 2.

10, Due to the split zoning of the Property, Petitioners filed a Comprehensive Zoning
Map Process (“CZMP”) application in 2004 for the Property. A copy of the CZMP application
is attached as Petitioners’ Exhibit 3.

11.  During the 2004 CZMP, a portion of the Property was zoned residential instead of
the requested commercial zoning,

12.  For business reasons, Petitioners did not open a service garage on the Property
within two years of the December 24, 2003 Order, resulting in a lapse of the previously approved
special exception.

13.  Subsequent to the 2004 CZMP, Councilman S.G. Samuel Moxley recognized an
error had been made in rezoning the Property and offered his support.to correct the zoning
through the Out of Cycle Reclassification Process.

14.  Petitioners pursued the Petition for Reclassification of the Property through the
Out of Cycle Reclassification process in accordance with Resolution No. 63-06 of the Baltimore
County Council as sponsored by Councilman Moxley. A copy of Resolution No. 63-06 is
attached as Petitioners’ Exhibit 4.

15.  The Petition for Reclassification requested B.L.-A.S. zoning for the Property and
Special Exception approval for use of the Property as a carwash and for a retail building. A copy
of the Petition for Reclassification is attached as Petitioners’ Exhibit 5.

16. A hearing was held before the Board on November 8, 2006 with regard to
Petitioner’s Out of Cycle Reclassification Petition.

17.  As of the November 8, 2006 hearing before the Board, Petitioners continued to

3



own and operate the Mobil fuel service station at the corner of Hollins Ferry Road and
Hammonds Ferry Road and the Exxon fuel service station located across the street from the
Property.

18.  Automotive service repair work was provided at both the Mobil fuel service
station location and Exxon fuel service station. However, the Exxon station was converted to a
convenience store in 2005 and the automobile repairs stopped at that location.

19.  From the time of the Property purchase through the Board hearing in 2006, the
subject Property remained vacant.

20.  The Baltimore County Planning Board supported Petitioner’s Out of Cycle
Reclassification of the Property and a documented site plan was submitted into evidence at the
hearing before the Board. A copy of Petitioners’ documented site plan is attached as Petitioners’
Exhibit 6.

21.  Petitioners site plan presented to the Board indicated the Property would contain
a two bay roll-on carwash and a 6,000 square foot one-story retail building with restrictions
indicating the Property would not have “a liquor or package goods store, a bail bond office, car
storage or towing facility or a gas station”.

22, Atthe 2006 Board hearing, Petitioners agreed to not operate an automotive
service garage on the Property since Petitioners were the owners and operators of the adjacent
Mobil fuel service station also providing automotive service work.

23, Petitioners agreed to the restrictions at the 2006 Board hearing since their focus
was on the carwash and future retail use of the subject Property.

24, Petitioners submitted to the Board all of the required documentation for the
carwash and retail use of the Property, including the required environmental impact statement

4



and follow up submissions, including the required landscape and lighting plans for the Property.

25, Petitioners submitted Councilman Moxley’s letter dated November 3, 2006
confirming his support for the B.L.-A.S. classification of the Property.

26. After the hearing, the Board entered its Order dated December 14, 2006 granting
the B.L.-A.S. zoning and Special Exception for the carwash, A copy of the Board Order is
attached as Petitioners® Exhibit 7.

27. Since the Board Order, Petitioner has constructed the carwash facility in
accordance with the documented site plan.

28.  Since the Board Order, Petitioner has stopped operating the Mobil fuel service
station property next door, which property is now a Carroll Independent fuel service station
currently providing fuel sales only.

29, In 2006, Petitioner sold the Exxon automotive fuel station directly across the
street from the subject Property.

30.  Inaddition to the approved carwash, an animal grooming facility is now located
on tfle subject Property, as approved by the Departinent of Permits and Development
Management in accordance with the Spirit and Intent Letter dated January 19, 201 lattached as
Petitioners’ Exhibit 8.

31.  Desirous of operating an automotive service garage with the carwash on the
Property, in the Fall of 2012 your Petitioners filed a Petition for Special Exception with the
Office of Administrative Hearings in Case No. 2013-0115-X.

32.  Petitioners requested special exception relief to use the Property for an’
automotive service garage, notwithstanding the restriction as contained in the 2006 Order of the

Board.



33.  The Property was properly posted and advertised and a hearing held before the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County at which time the Petition for Special Eﬁcs:ption
was amended {o include a Petition for Special Hearing to amend the Board Order in Case No.
CR-07-132-X. A copy of the Amended Petition is attached as Petitioners’ Exhibit 9,

34.  An Order was entered on January 15, 2013 granting Petitioner’s request for
Special Exception allowing the service garage and Special Hearing relief amending the Order of
the Board in Case CR-07-132-X. A copy of the January 15, 2013 Order is attached as
Petitioners’ Exhibit 10.

35. A timely appeal was filed by the Peoples’ Counsel for Baltimore County.

36. At the hearing before the Administrative Law Judge in Case No. 2013-0115-X, a
site plan was entered into evidence, which plan provided for the proposed service garage within
the one-story retail building previously approved by the Board as part of Petitioners documented
site plan in Case No. CR-07-132-X.

37.  The remainder of the Property shown on Petitioners’ site plan in Case No. 2013-
0115-X contained the improvements previously approved by the Board.

38, The only changes to the previously approved documented site plan as submitted
to the Administrative Law Judge in Case No. 2013-0115-X and as submitted with this Petition, is
the reduction of the proposed retail building from 6,000 square feet to 5,750 square feet, which
reduction reflects the animal grooming facility (240 square feet) and the revised car wash
facility.

39.  Petitioners submit the following additional items in support of this Petition:

a) The red-lined Documented Site Plan submitted by Petitioners as
Petitioners’ Exhibit 11 meets the requirements of §32-3-512 of the Baltimore County Code. It

6



shows the elevation drawings and plans satisfying the Zoning Commissioner’s Rules of Practice
and Procedure by showing the locations, coverage, floor areas, height, character and exterior
materials of all proposed structures and all existing structures to be retained. See also
Petitioners® Exhibit 12 attached hereto.

b) There are no existing structures to be removed from the site; therefore, it
meets that requirement.

c) The proposed type of sign has been submitted to the Board and meets
County requirements.

d) The principal uses have been set forth on the site plan prepared and
certified by a professional engineer.

€) The hours of operation are set forth on the site plan, and the plan shows
that one employee will be employed by the carwash, two with the animal grooming facility and
seven (7) employees to be employed by the automotive service garage.

) The site plan shows the parking and loading facilities and there are no
existing or proposed public or quasi-public facilitics on or adjacent to the site,

g) Storm drains and sewer lines are to the rear of the site,

h) There are no existing ponds or other bodies of water or riverine
floodplains or major vegetation on the site,

i) Screening and landscaping has been provided in the previously approved
landscaping plan.

1) The existing topography and proposed changes in grade are shown on the
plan approved by the County attached as Petitioners’ Exhibit 13,

k) An updated environmental impact statement has been submitted in

7



accordance with the requirements of 32-3-512(11) and is attached as Petitioners’ Exhibit 14,

)] A copy of the building permit for the car wash facility is attached as
Petitioners’ Exhibit 15.

m) A copy of the building permit for the automotive service garage facility is
attached as Petitioners” Exhibit 16,

40.  Petitioners submit that the conditions resulting in the automotive service garage
restriction in the 2006 Board Order have substantially changed in that your Petitioners no longer
own and/or operate the fuel service station properties next door and across from the subject
Property.

41, Petitioners submit the subject Property has had public hearings for the automotive
service garage use in 2003 and most recently in 2012, which hearings were propetly posted and
advertised. The requested relief for an automotive service garage was granted at both hearings.

42, The subject Property has the proper zoning and the service garage is a “special
exception” use of the Property under its current B.L.-A.S. zoning, Section 230.13 of the B.C.Z.R.

43.  The Board has jurisdiction of this Petition as a result of the prior Out of Cycle
Reclassification Petition and accordingly, only the Board can amend its prior 2006 Order to
delete the automotive service garage resfriction,

WHEREFORE, your Petitioners respectfully request the Board of Appeals for Baltimore
County to:

1. Amend its prior Order dated December 14, 2006 deleting the automotive service
garage restriction; and

2, Approve the requested special exception relief allowing an automotive service

garage; and



3. Approve the red-lined documented site plan attached as Petitioners’ Exhibit 11 to
this Petition; and

4. Provide such other and further relief as is necessary.

Ll e

J.Neil Lanzi

J. Neil Lanzi, P.A.

409 Washington Avenue, Suite 617
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 296-0686

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY thatonthis ="~ dayof "" £l , 2013, a copy of the
foregoing Petition o Amend was mailed without Exhibits, postage prepaid, to; Arnold Jablon,
Director, Baltimore County Department of Peimits, Approvals and Inspections, County Office
Building, Suite 105, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204; Peter Max
Zimmerman, Esquire and Carole S. Demillio, Esquire, Office of People’s Counsel for Baltimore
County, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204, Towson, Maryland 21204; Shreyas and
Nisha Panchigar, 2926 W. Almondbury Drive, Pasadena, Maryland 21122; Rick Richardson,
Richardson Engineering, LLC, 30 E. Padonia Road, Timonium, Maryland 21093, Elizabeth
Yankulov, 27 Hazel Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21227; Shahil Panchigar, 2926 W.
Almondbury Drive, Pasadena, Maryland 21122; Everett Hall-McNeill, 3816 Westwood Manor
Way, Pasadena, Maryland 21122; Robert and Kimberly Maith, 712 Rambo Court, Lansdowne,
Maryland 21227; Richard Kunz, 451 Bigley Avenue, Lansdowne, Maryland 21227; Lawrence
M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge; John E. Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge,
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103, Towson, Maryland 21204; Andrea Van Arsdale,
Director/Department of Planning, Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney and Michael Field,
County Attorney, Office of Law, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204. (Exhibits
available in Board File)
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OPINION

This matter comes before the Board on Petition for an out-of-cycle Reclassification of the

property in question from D.R. 1, B.L., and M.L. to B.L.-A.S. In addition, the Petitioner seeks a

| |special exception for a car wash to be operated at the facility. Petitioner was represented by John

Gontrum, Es.quire, and WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON, LLP. Carole S. Demiho,

|| Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, appeared on behalf of the Office of People’s

Counsel. A hearing was held before the Board on November 8, 2006. At the close of the
hearing, the Board took a short recess and then held a public deliberation on the case.

The subject property consists of 58,518 sq. ft. (1.18 acres) located on the south side ot
Hollins Ferry Road, 225 feet each of its intersection with Hammonds Ferry Road, 1n the
Thirteenth Election District, First Councilmanic District of Baltimore County. The property
was zoned B.L., B.L.-A.S. and M.L. prior to the last comprehensive zoning cycle. In that

process, a portion of the site that was B.L. was rezoned to D.R. 1. This created a residentially

zoned property in the midst of otherwise commercially zoned properties. The lot to the west of

lthe property is a fully-improved site used for a service station and operated by Petitioner, Mr.

Panchigar. Except for landscape buffer, the site is fully paved and improved. To the east of the




site 1s a residence at 4369 Hollins Ferry Road. That property contains approximately 4,208 sq.

ft. The single-family dwelling is approximately 40 years old and about 10 percent of the site IS

||impervious. Although the site is used for a residence, the property is zoned B.L.

To the rear of the subject property is M.L. zoned land improved by a large one-story

| lcommercial building. A small portion of the rear of the property abuts residentially zoned and

improved land. There is a storm drain in the northeast corer of the property that outfalls to -
Hammonds Ferry Road then to a tributary that drains into the Patapsco River. There are no
streams or wetlands on the site, and the vegetation is an open meadow with sparse, woody
|lvegetation. There is no significant wildlife species present on the site. There are no endangered

| flora or fauna present on the site.

| The site is served by public water and sewer systems that are on Hollins Ferry Road.
The existing roadway in front of the site is paved for four lanes of traffic, curb and gutter, and
concrete sidewalks. The road narrows to two lanes just north of the site. The site is served by
BGE electric and oas services in Hollins Ferry Road.

On September 19, 2006, Petitioners filed a Petition with Timothy M. Kotroco, Director of
the Department of Permits & Deveiopment Management (PDM) for an out —of-cycle
reclassification of the referenced property. Petitiener had appeared before the Baltimore County
Planning Board and had the support of the Planning Board in this matter. In addition, the

Petitioner appeared before the County Council, and on August 6, 2006, the Council passed

Resolution 63-06 approving the certification of the Planning Board that early action on the
zoning reclassification of the subject property was required in the public interest, and calling for

the Board of Appeals to schedule a public hearing on the Petition in accordance with § 32-3-

N
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l Case No. CR-07-132-X
|

11509(b) of the Baltimore County Code. Pursuant to the resolution, the hearing was held on l

f
|November 8, 2006 as stated above.

l Evidence

Petitioner presented Patrick Richardson, a Civil Engineer licensed in the State of |

|
Maryland, as an expert in civil engineering and the building and zoning regulations of Baltimore

I County. Mr. Richardson testified that he had prepared the Documented Site Plan for the Hollins '

Ferry Road which was submitted into evidence. He testified that there 1s nothing on the site at

the present time and discussed the surrounding properties as set forth above. The site was zoned

IB.L.-A.S.. M.L. and during the last rezoning cycle, a portion of the B.L. section was rezoned

IID.R. 1. In Richardson’s opinion, the property was large enough for one family dwelling, but 1t

would be very impractical to place a home on the property since it was surrounded by

commercial property on all sides.

In 2003, prior to the rezoning to D.R. 1, the Petitioners had sought to obtain a special

| exception on the site for the purpose of operating a service garage on the property. The special

exception was granted by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner on January 3, 2003, with certain

|conditions and restrictions. Subsequent to that hearing, the 2004 CZMP took place and a

portion of the property was zoned D.R. 1.
The Petitioners’ site plan dated September 20, 2006 indicates that the site will contain a

2-bay roll on car wash and a 6,000 sq. ft. one-story retail building. The site plan states that the

site shall not have “a liquor or package goods store, a bail bond office, car storage or towing

facility or a gas station.” In addition, at the hearing, Petitioners agreed that not to operate an

automotive service garage or a tavern on the site.
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i Mr. Richardson testified that there was adequate space on the site for parking for the

proposed building, as well as parking for the proposed car wash. No variances were needed for

{either the car wash or the proposed building.

Mr. Richardson also testified that, in his opinion, the site with car wash met all the

requirements for a special exception. He felt there were ample roads to service the area, since

the site would be entered from the middle of the property off Hammonds Ferry Road. There was

Ino threat of fire or panic to the swrrounding properties. There was adequate stormwater

Imanagement to the rear of the site with a storm drain and there would be no overcrowding of the

t1land. There was adequate parking and public facilities where appropriate for the carwash. There

would be no interference with adequate light and air since the buildings were one-story

buildings. There were no adverse environmental constraints on the property, and the proposed

use was consistent with the proposed B.L. designation of the property.

| In addition, Mr. Richardson stated that the Petitioner was prepared to submit a

landscaping plan to be reviewed by the County architect, Avery Harden, as well as a lighting

plan for the property. Mr. Jack Dillon, who was consulting with the People’s Counsel, would be

welcome to review both plans.

Mr. Panchigar, the owner of the property, testified and affirmed the testimony of Mr.

Richardson. Other property owners in the area were present and indicated that they were

familiar with the property, were aware of the plan, and supported the carwash and the building.

The Petitioner also submitted a letter from Councilman Samuel Moxley, councilman for

| the First District, dated November 3, 2006, in which Mr. Moxley indicated to Mr. Panchigar that
|

he was not notified of the community’s support for the rezoning classification on the property.

Had he kndwn of the community’s support for the project, he would not have changed the ZOoning

———
o —
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{Case No. CR-07-132-X /Shreyas and Nisha Panchigar-Petitioners /Out of Cycle Petition 5

to D.R. 1. Therefore, it seems clear that Councilman Moxley feels that a B.L.-A.5. classification
would be éppropriate for the property since that was the prior classification.

1. The Documented Site Plan submitted by Petitioner meets the requirements of § 32-3-
512 of the Baltimore County Code. It shows the elevation drawings and plan satistying the
Zoning Commissioner’s Rules of Practice and Procedure and showing the locations, coverage,
floor areas, height, character and exterior materials of all proposed structures and all existing

structures to be retained.

2. There are no existing structures to be removed from the site; therefore, it meets that

|. .
requirement.

3. The proposed type of sign has been submitted to the Board and meets County

requirements.

4. The principal uses have been set forth on the site plan.

5. The hours of operation are set forth on the site plan, and the plan shows that one
employee will be employed by the carwash, with the number of employees in the retail stores to
be determined. The carwash is a roll on carwash and there will be very little noise and odors
emanating from the carwash.

6. The site plan shows the parking and loading facilities for the car wash required by § 6,
and there are no existing or proposed public or quasi-public facilities on or adjacent to the site.

7. Storm drains and sewer lines are to the rear of the site.

8. There are no existing ponds or other bodies of water or riverine floodplains or major

vegetation on the site.
9. Screening and landscaping has been provided in landscaping plan.

10. The existing topography and proposed changes in grade are shown on the plan.
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11. An environmental impact statement has been submitted in accordance with the

requirements of 32-3-512(11).

12. Proposed use of the property is shown and the site plan was prepared by a

professional engineer and certified.

The Board feels that the change of zoning from D.R. 1 to B.L.-A.S. 15 warranted. In

addition, the Board finds that the special exception for a carwash 1s also warranted. The Board

will grant the reclassification with the conditions agreed to on the site plan and at the hearing.

ORDER

| IT IS THEREFORE this _/4/ & day of Mm,&gZOOG by the County Board
|lof Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Petition for Reclassification to reclassify the property at 4381
IHu::)llins, Ferry Road from D.R. 1, B.L.,, M.L. to B.L.-A.S. is hereby GRANTED, subject to the

{following restrictions:

A. Petitioner shall not operate the following:

° A liquor or package goods store
° A bail bond oftice

° Car storage or towing facility

° A gas station

°  Automotive service garage

° A tavemn |

° A pawnshop

and it is further ORDERED that the special exception to ogerate a carwash on the
property is hereby GRANTED with the following conditions:

1. The Petitioner shall submit a Landscaping Plan and Lighting Plan to Avery
Harden, the County Architect for Baltimore County. Both plans may be reviewed and

approved by Jack Dillon, consultant to People’s Counsel.
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Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule

7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

'&M s

Lawr/eze 87 {:ott Chamn n

Edward W. Cnzer, Jr

.

:; %—m
'Robert V. Wltt
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimare County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

December 14, 2006

John B. Gontrum, Esquire
WHITEFORD TAYLOR & PRESTON LLP

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4515

RE: In the Matter of: Shreyas and Nisha Panchigar
-Legal Owners /Petitioners /Case No. CR-07-132-X

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Majority Opinion and Order issued this date by the
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7-201
through Rule 7-210 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure, with a photocopy provided to this office
concurrent with filing in Circnit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review filed from
this decision should be noted under the same civil action number. If no such petition 1s filed within
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed.

Very truly yours,

f*j e -*'? . 1
Kathleen C. Bianco ¢ oo
Administrator

Enclosure

C: Shreyas Panchigar and Nisha Panchigar
Patrick C. Richardson, Jr., P.E.
Carol Saffran-Brinks /Board of Ed. /MS 1102-]
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Jeffrey Long, Deputy Director /Planning
Pat Keller, Planning Director
William J. Wiseman III /Zoning Commussioner
W. Carl Richards /PDM
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM
Baltimore County Councti, 1st District
John E. Beverungen, County Attorney

Prinfed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
RECLASSIFICATION HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning reclassification hearing. This is accomplished by Baltimore County
posting a sign on the property at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing and
advertising in local newspapers. The advertising consists of a list and map of all
reclassification petitions (cost evenly distributed between all petitioners), as well as
individual advertising in local newspapers. The list and map must be published in two
newspapers for three different weeks and the individual advertisements must be
published in two newspapers fifteen (15) days prior to the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: L R~ O1-132-X
Petitioner: _ OHREY VS _FaNcHiIgAR
Address or Location: _ 423®1 HOLLINGS FEREY RD

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: __ SHREYUS PANCHIGAR

Address: 29206 \N ALMONDPURY TRNE
Thoxvema, Mp 21|22~ 6340

Telephone Number: 442 - 506 - 2000

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

7 CR-07-132-X Zoning Appeal
MAY 3 E 28?3 RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Shreyas Panchigar & Nisha Panshigar

June 12, 2013
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Jefferson Building

Second Floor, Suit 203

105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Theresa R. Shelton, Administrator

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

4381 Hollins Ferry Rd

May 23,2013

The sign{s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

\M - May 23,2013

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Felephone Number)



2R MEDIA GROUP

Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001

May 9, 2013

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement
was published in the following newspaper published in
Baltimore County, Maryiand, twice in one week, said
Publications appearing on May 7 & 9, 2013
_ The Jeffersonian

Arbutus Times

Catonsville Times

Towson Times

Owings Mills Times

NE Booster/Reporter

o o o O R e R [

North County News

THE BALTIMORE SUN MEDIA GROUP

By: Susan Wilkinson
61&294\ (}.JL.«LK.W\-S"-I——*——-

410-887 -3180

17157631 May 7,5

e i Cou
;the Baitimore (:ounty code wiill hold 2 public heasmg in Tow
50N, Mary[and onthe Droperty Identified hereln as follows:
o TG o
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‘Contact theg The Board of Appesls. !or Ba[umore County a

fovy an Ao

“Second Floor, Syt

MAY 2 2 2013
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, May 7, 2013 and Thursday, May 9, 2013 Issues - Jeffersonian

Please forward biiling to: .

J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire

PNC Bank Building, Suite 617
409 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

NOTICE OF BOARD OF APPEALS HEARING

The Board of Appeals for Baitimore County, by authority of fhe Baltimore County Code, will hold
a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as follows:

Case No: CR-07-132-X

4381 Hollins Ferry Road

South side Hollins Ferry Road, 225 feet +/- east of intersection with Hammonds Ferry Road

13" Election District — 1% Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s): Shreyas Panchigar and Nisha Panchigar

Amended Petition to allow automotive service garage by deleting restriction in 12/14/06 Order
in Case No. CR-07-132-X; and Petition for Special Exception to allow an automotive service
garage.

Hearing: Wednesday, June 12, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 2, Second Floor, Suite
206, Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204,

Theresa R. Shelton, Administrator
Board of Appeals for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIALACCOMODATIONS,
PLEASE CONTACT THE BOARD OF APPEALS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY AT 410-
887-3180.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
BOARD OF APPEALS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY AT 410-887-3180.
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JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOCR, SUITE 203
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWGON, MARYLAKND, 21204
410-887-3180
FAX, 410-887-3182

May 7, 2013

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
AMENDMENT TO OUT OF CYCLE RECLASSIFICATION
AGREED DATE/TO BE POSTED AND PUBLISHED

CASE #: CR-07-132-X (Amended) IN THE MATTER OF: Shreyas and Nisha Panchigar
Legal Owner /Petitioner
4381 Hollins Ferry Road / 13" Election District; 1% Councilmanic District

April 30,2013 - Petition to Amend Out of Cycle Reclassification filed with the Board of
Appeals, CASE NUMBER cr-07-132-X;
- Request for amendment to allow an automotive service garage by removing
a restriction in the December 14, 2006 Opinion and Order in CR-07-132-X; and Petition for Special
Exception to allow an automotive service garage. Acres Requested: 1.18 +/- acres

ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, JUNE 12, 2013, AT 10:00 A.M.

LOCATION: Hearing Room #2, Second Floor, Suite 206
Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the advisability of
retaining an attorney,

Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code,

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in
writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15
days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to
hearing date.
Theresa R. Shelton, Administrator

Continued for Distribution List — Page 2
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" Distribution List

c: Counsel for Applicant/Petitioner/Owner : J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire

Applicant/Petitioner/Owner . Shreyas & Nisha Panchigar.

Rick Richardson

Richardson Engineering, LL.C
Elizabeth Yankulov
Shahil Panchigar
Everett Hall-McNeill
Robert & Kimberly Maith
Richard Kunz

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for
Baltimore County

Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel
for Baltimore County

The Honorable Tom Quirk, Baltimore County Council, 1* District
Andrea Van Arsdale, Director /Planning

JTeff Mayhew, Deputy Director / Planning

Lawrence M. Stahl, Managing Administrative Law Judge
John E. Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge

W, Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor / PAT

Colleen Kelly, Development Manager / PAI

Arncld Jablon, Director/PAI

Andrea Van Arsdale, Director/Department of Planning
Nancy West, Assistant County Aftorney

Michael Field, County Attorney, Office of Law
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From: Theresa Shelton

To: nlanzi@lanzilaw.com

Date: 5/6/2013 12:04 PM

Subject: CR-07-132-X (Amended)

Attachments: Publication request - Panchigar.pdf

Mr. Lanzi, Good Afternocon:

Attached please find the requested Notice of Board of Appeals Hearings to
be published in the Jeffersonian.

Could you please provide this office with a copy of the published notice for
our Certificate of Publication to be placed in the file?

Thanking you in advance for your assistance and support.

Theresa
Semper Fi

Theresa R. Shelton, Administrator
Board of Appeals for Baltimore County
Suite 203, The Jefferson Building

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

410-887-3180
410-887-3182 (FAX)
tshelton@baltimorecountymd.gov

"l took the Green @ Work Energy Challenge Pledge."
Confidentiality Statement

This electronic mail transmission contains confidential information
belonging to the sender which is legally privileged and confidential.

The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity
named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or taking of any
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Page 2 |

{ " (0

action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail transmission
in error, please immediately notify the sender.
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JEFFERSON BUILDING
SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203
1085 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSCN, MARYLAND, 21204
410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

June 12, 2013

NOTICE OF PUBLIC DELIBERATION
AMENDMENT TO OUT OF CYCLE RECLASSIFICATION
(SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND U.S. MAIL)

CASE #: CR-07-132-X (Amended) IN THE MATTER OF: Shreyas and Nisha Panchigar
Legal Owner /Pelitioner

April 30, 2013 Petition to Amend Out of Cycle Reclassitication filed with the Board of Appeals, case number CR-07-132-X;
- Request for amendment to allow an automotive service garage by removing a restriction in the
December 14, 2006 Opinion and Order in CR-07-132-X; and Petition for Special Exception to allow
an automolive service garage. Acres Requested: 1.18 +/- acres

Having concluded this matter on 6/12/13 a public deliberation has been scheduled for the following:

pate anp Tive: TUESDAY, JUNE 25, 2013 at 9:00 a.m.

LOCATION . Jefferson Bujlding - Second Floor - Hearing Room #2 - Suite 200
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue

NOTE: ALL PUBLIC DELIBERATIONS ARE OPEN SESSIONS; HOWEVER, ATTENDANCE IS
NOT REQUIRED. AWRITTEN OPINION /ORDER WILL BE ISSUED BY THE BOARD AND A
COPY SENT TO ALL PARTIES. '

Theresa R. Shelton, Administrator

c Counsel for Applicant/Petitioner/Owner : 1. Neil Lanzi, Esquire
Applicant/Petitioner/Owner : Shreyas & Nisha Panchigar

Rick Richardson, Richardson Engineering, LLC Elizabeth Yankulov Shahil Panchigar

Everett Hall-McNeill . Robert & Kimberly Maith Richard Kunz

Peter Max Zimmerman, People’s Counsel for  Baltimore County
Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People's Counsel for Baltimore County ¢

The Honorable Tom Quirk, Baltimore County Council, ¥ District
Andrea Van Arsdate, Director /Planning

Jeft Mayhew, Deputy Director / Planning

Lawrence M, Stahl, Managing Administrative Law ludge
John E. Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge

W. Carl Richards, Zoning Supervisor / PAT

Coltcen Kelly, Development Manager / PAI

Armold Jablon, Director/PAI

Andrea Van Arsdale, Director/Department of Planming
Nancy West, Assistant County Attomey

Michael Field, County Attorney, Office of Law



RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION  * BEFORE THE BOARD
4381 Hollins Ferry Road; S/S Hollins Ferry
Road, 225” E of Hammonds Ferry Road * OF APPEALS
13" Election & 1% Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Shreyus & Nisha Panchigar* FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

% CR-07-132-X (AMENDED)

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

r":} 133 o

and all documentation filed in the case. S dter s

i G s

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
“[{ ,“’ /\! Il

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Jefferson Building

105 W Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 204

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6" day of May, 2013, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to, J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire, PNC Bank Building, 409 Washington

Avenue, Suite 617, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

Sl P el L

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

MINUTES OF DELIBERATION
IN THE MATTER OF: Shreyas and Nisha Panchigar CR-07-132-X (Amended)
DATI: June 25, 2013

BOARD/PANEL: Andrew M. Belt, Chairman
Wendell H. Grier
David L. Thurston

RECORDED BY: Sunny Cannington/Legal Secretary
-PURPOSE: To deliberate the following:

1. Petition to Amend Out-of-Cycle Reclassification requesting to remove a restriction in -
the December 14, 2006 Opinion and Order in CR-07-132-X to allow an automotive
service garage; and

2. Petition for Special Exception to allow an automotive service garage.
PANEL MEMBERS DISCUSSED THE FOLLOWING:
STANDING

The Board reviewed the history of this matter.
e The Board discussed that there was no opposition to the request from anyone in the community or
People’s Counsel. People’s Counsel was involved to ensure that proper procedure was followed.
o The Board reviewed that it is their Opinion that is to be amended. Despite some confusion, the
_Board determined that they have jurisdiction to amend their own decisions,
o The Board reviewed the special exception requirements of 502.1. The Board determined that the
requested special exception meets all the standards.

DECISION BY BOARD MEMBERS:

The Board determined that they have jurisdiction to amend an order they previously issued; that
the request meets the requirements of 502.1; and the restriction in their previous Opinion and Order will
be removed thereby allowing an automotive service garage.

FINAL DECISION: After thorough review of the facts, testimony, and law in the matter, the Board
unanimously agreed to GRANT the requested relief.

NOTE: These minutes, which will become part of the case file, are intended to indicate for the
record that a public deliberation took place on the above date regarding this matter. The Board’s
final decision and the facts and findings thereto will be set out in the written Opinion and Order to
be issued by the Board.

Respectfully Submitted,

& ANH L {f ik ﬁfif{gjn{‘nw

Sunny Cannigigton




J. NEIL LANZI, P.A,
ATTORNEY ATLAW
PNC BANK BUILDING, SUITE 617
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 296-0686
FAX: (410) 296-0689

E-Mail: planzi@lanzitaw.com

April 30,2013 U
TOAPR 36 2013
Theresa R. Shelton, Administrator _ )
Board of Appeals for Baltimore County e e "
fefferson Building, Suite 203
105 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204 ‘

Re:  Case No, CR-07-132-X
4381 Hollins Ferry Road

Dear Ms, Shelton:

The purpose of this letter is to provide you with the language necessary for the
advertising and posting required for the Petition to Amend I am filing today on behalf of my
clients, Shreyas Panchigar and Nisha Panchigar for the above referenced case. Specifically, the
advertising notice should include the following:

Petition to allow automotive service garage by deleting restriction in 12/14/06 Order
in Case No, CR-07-132-X; and

Petition for Special Exception to allow an automotive service garage.

I'understand you wilt convey the above language to the local newspaper along with the
time and place of the hearing. The date, time and place of the hearing I understand is
Wednesday, June 12, 2013 at 10:00 a.mn. in Hearing Room 2, Second Floor, Suite 206,
Jefferson Building, 105 W, Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland, 21204,

It will be the Petitioners’ responsibility to prepare and post the sign on the property
utiizing the same language referenced above.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,

O e
J. Neil Lanzi
JNLAmir

cc: Shreyas and Nisha Panchigar
Rick Richardson, P.E.



J. NEIL LANZI, P.A,
ATTORNEY AT LAW
PNC BANK BUILDING, SUITE 617
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(410) 296-0686

J. Neil Lanzi COLUMBIA
FAX: (410) 296-068% Suite 420, Parkside Bldg
OF COUNSEL 10300 Little Patuxent Parkway

Fred 1.. Coover* Columbia, Maryland 21044-3563

E-Mail: nlanzigglanzilaw.com

*Alse Admitted in District of Columbia Reply to Towson

May 21, 2013

Board of Appeals for Baltimore County
Jefferson Building, Suite 203

105 W, Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attn: Theresa R. Shelton, Administrator

Re: Case No, CR-07-132-X

Dear Ms. Shelton:

As requested, I am enclosing a copy of the Notice of Publication for the above referenced
case. Should you require anything further, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

(N e

J. Neil Lanzi

JNLynlr
cc: Shreyas and Nisha Panchigar
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Office of Planning Baltimore County
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 406
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tebl: 410-887-3211 « Fax: 410-887-5862
E-mail: planning@co.ba.md.us

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, HI, Director

| 41
~ (A
e
February 23, 2006

The Honorable John Olsezwski
Chairman, Baltimore County Council
Baltimore County Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue, Suite 205
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Exemption from Cyclical Procedure — Qut-of-Cycle - Petition for Reclassification — 4381 Hollins
Ferry Road, Council District 1

Dear Councilman Olsezwski:

At the regularly scheduled meeting on February 16, 2006, the Baltimore County Planning Board
voted, in accordance with Section 32-3-509 of the County Code, to certify to the County Council that
expedited out-of-cycle action on a zoning petition for reclassification of the subject property at 4381
Hollins Ferry Road, Council District 1, is “manifestly in the public interest.”

Attached is the list.of the five conditions placed on this petition by the Planning Board and
recommended by Planning staff, as accepted by the Planning Board, as well as the property owner’s
letter from its engineer representative. The Planning staff will be pleased to assist the Council in the

consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

7 + &_/;} ? ¢/
Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, I
Director
CBH
Enclosures
cc: Members, Baltimore County Council
Dr. Anthony Marchione, Administrative Officer
Thomas Peddicord, Legislative Counsel/Secretary
Brian Rowe, County Auditor
John Beverungen, Acting County Attorney
Lawrence Westcott, Chairman, Board of Appeals
Peter M. Zimmerman, People’s Counsel
Tim Kotroco, Director, Permits & Development Management

Rick Richardson, Petitioner’s Engineer
/

W PLANE RPN ot s w2t 06 Srer of Ol 4301 P o216 . N - .
“Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Office of Planning Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 406
Arnold F. "Pai’ Keller, I, Divector

Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3211 » Fax: 410-887-5862
E-mail: planning®co.ba.md.us

A
7ol

February 22, 2006

The Honorable John Olszewski
Chairman, Baltimore County Council
County Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP) — Amendment - Design
Guidelines for the Pikesville Revitalization area

Dear Councilman QOlszewski:

In its regular meeting on January 18, 2006, our staff and the consultant from Brown,
v Craig Turner Consultants, Architects, Mr, Mike Rouse, introduced the above guidelines for
Pikesville.

In a Public Hearing on February 2, 2006 and a subsequent meeting of the Planning
Board on February 16, 2006, the Planning Board voted to approve the Design Guidelines
for the Pikesville Revitalization Area, with amendments, as an amendment to the CMDP.,
If there is concurrence by the County Council, after 45 days of adoption by the Planning
Board pursuant to Section 504 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), the
guidelines shall become effective. At that time the Office of Planning and the Design
Review Panel shall use the design guidelines in the review of concept and development
plans, limited exemptions and zoning hearings. :

The Guidelines with the amendments incorporated will be coming to you under
separate cover after the consultant, Mr. Rouse, has completed that task. Attached please
find the list of amendments as approved by the Planning Board. This list as is indicated in
the last paragraph at the end is all of the written amendments to the guidelines. This
amendment also includes a new map that shows the area covered under these guidelines is
the entire revitalization area from the beltway to the city line.
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The Guidelines as adopted by the Planning Bbard, are hereby submitted for action by
the County Council. The Planning staff will be pleased to assist in the Council’s
consideration of this matter. Thank you in advance for your deliberation of this important
matter.

Sincerely,

<zt Klle

Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, 111
Secretary to the Board
- AFK:CBH

¢: Members, Baltimore County Council
Thomas Peddicord, Jr., Legislative Counsel/Secretary
John Beverungen, Acting County Attorney
Anthony Marchione, Administrative Officer
Frank O. Heintz, Planning Board Chairman
Brian Rowe, County Auditor
Mary Harvey, Director, Community Conservation
David Iannucci, Director, Economic Development
David Carroll, Director, DEPRM
Tim Kotroco, Director, Permits and Development Management
Edward C. Adams, Jr., Director, Public Works ‘
Peter M. Zimmerman, People’s Counsel
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Office of Planning Baltimore County

A
BaR)

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 406
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3211 » Fax: 410-887-5862

E-mail: planning@co.ba.md.us - (/p r‘ \{/y
o ¢

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, 1T, Director

February 21, 2006

The Honorable John Olszewski
Chairman, Baltimore County Council
County Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MDD 21204

Re: Master Plan 2010 Addendum/Amendment — Land Preservation, Parks and Recreation Plan (LPPRP)

Dear Councitman Olszewski:

In its regular meeting on February 2, 2006, the staff of Recreation and Parks introduced the above
plan under Title 5, Subtitle 9 of the Natural Resources Article of the Maryland Annotated Code, The
State of Maryland Code requires such a plan be submitted every six years in order to maintain the
County’s eligibility for Maryland Program Open Space (POS) funding.

In a Public Hearing and meeting of the Planning Board on February 16, 2006, the Planning Board
voted to approve the Plan, prepared by the Department of Recreation and Parks and the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management, with assistance from other County agencies
including the Office of Planning, as an addendum/amendment to the Baltimore County Master Plan 2010.

The Plan will be coming to you under separate cover directly from the Department of Recreation and
Parks for public hearing and adoption by the County Council.

Thank you in advance for your consideration.

Sincerely,

T et Gl
“Arnold F, ‘Pat’ Keller, 1T
Secretary to the Board

AFK:CBH

¢:  Members Baltimore County Council :
Thomas Peddicord, Legislative Counsel/Secretary |
Bob Barrett, Director, Recreation and Parks
Brian Rowe, County Auditor
Anthony Marchione, Administrative Officer
John Beverungen, Acting County Attorney |
Mary Harvey, Director, Community Conservation
David lannucci, Director, Economic Development |
David Carroll, Director, DEPRM l
Tim Kotroco, Director, Permits and Development Management
Edward C. Adams, Director, Public Works |
Peter M. Zimmerman, People’s Counsel
Frank O. Heintz, Planning Board Chairman
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Adopted Planning Board Amendments
to the Pikesville Commercial Revitalization Design Guidelines
February 16, 2006

USE OF THE MANUAL .

Add to the end of the second sentence, 1% paragraph "of plans in the Pikesville
‘Revitalization area” to read Planning staff and Design Review Panel shall use the

Pikesville Design Guidelines in addition to the Commercial Corridors section of the

CMDP in their review of plans in the Pikesville Revitalization area. Add new sentence

"Plans include new fagade treatments, non-residential development plans and zoning

hearings. o

Insert new second paragraph, "The DRP shall follow these guidelines to insure that new
architectural projects meet the spirit and intent of this unique Pikesville commercial
revitalization district."

Page 8

Retain the paragraph entitled WOOD
Wood in the form of siding, miscellaneous painted trims such as cornices and moldings,
and decorative elements like surrounds and entablatures are permissible.

Add new item HIGH QUALITY DURABLE MATERIALS — LIMITED USE
In certain instances, the Design Review Panel and/or Planning staff may allow the
substitution of high quality durable materials only in the form of trims such as cornices,
end moldings and decorative elements like surrounds and entablatures provide the
following occurs: '
o Itis demonstrated that these materials will be indistinguishable from wood and
» They enhance the overall building’s design and
* They meet the spirit and intent of the guidelines

Add new section WINDOWS —~ NOT INCLUDING DISPLAY WINDOWS

Windows may be wood, aluminum-ciad wood, vinyl-clad wood or be made of other hi gh

quality durable material, which shall have the appearance of a wooden window. Windews
HFH i i ibited: Poor quality windows of

any material are prohibited. Windows shall have true divided lites or simulated divided

lites, which shall have the appearance of true divided lites when seen from the exterior.
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Page 14 Architecture — Transoms, Piers, Cornices

REQUIRED

Add to end of the 1% sentence “or other high quality durable materials" to read Transoms
should be multi-divided lites or panes of glass set in aluminum or wood frames or other

high quality durable materials,

NOTE CONCERNING PAGE 18

Further legislative action is need in order to amend Section 303.2 (front averaging) in order

to allow the Design Review Panel’s action to eliminate the need for a variance.

Page 23 — Signage

Correct misspelling in second sentence "Varyirig” not Varing. Add to end of sentence "per

business" to read Varying types of logos, colors and typefaces are discouraged per

business,
Page 24 — Signage

REQUIRED

Second paragraph add "or other high quality durable material after Painted wooden sign
board to read Painted wooden sign board or other high quality durable materials with
dimensional elements (e.g. letters, borders, etc.) illuminated via external light source.”

Page 25 — Signage

REQUIRED

Substitute "Hanging dimensional signs of durable high quality materials" for Hanging
wooden or metal dimensional signs to read Hanging wooden or metal dimensional signs
may also be hung from the awning frame if the

on the awning,

PROHIBITED

Remove "not" from the sentence Blade signs should not be mounted 8’0" above the

sidewalk.
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Page 26 — Other Signage

REQUIRED

Monument type signage: 2" sentence and "or other quality durable materials" to the end of
the sentence to read These signs shall be less than 4’6" and made from high quality
materials like masonry pre-cast concrete or metal/wooden panels.

These amendments above along with the underlined sentence which was a substitution for
the original sentence that read, “Windows made predominantly of vinyl or vinyl based
products are prohibited,” were the amendments approved by the Planning Board to the
Pikesville Design Guidelines as well as the map of the area that included the entire
Revitalization area from the beltway to the city line. '
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Conditions to be placed on 4381 Hollins Ferry Road petition for reclassification:

The Planning Board voted that the property at 4381 Hollins Ferry Road could be forwarded to the
County Council through the out-of-cycle process as long as the petitioner agreed to the following five
conditions:

The property owner must list on the documented site plan the following uses as being prohibited —
1. bail bonds, 2. car storage or towing, 3. liquor store, 4. gas station. Additionally — 5. the property
must have an approved landscape plan to buffer the uses from the back adjoining property.
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Henry Honick III, D.D.S.
4367 Hollins Ferry Road, Ste. 4C

Baltimore, MD 21227
Subject: To Baltimore County Board of Appeals

My name is Henry Honick 111, D.D.S. T own a business adjacent to Mr.
Panchigar’s property at the above address.

I support zoning relief requested by Shreyas and Nisha Panchigar.

[ f

d;mwﬂwg e | 45/ /é% >

Signed Date







arnsdowsre

Business & Professional Association

April 16, 2013

I, Charles E. Kountz, President of the Lansdowne Business and Professional Association, support
zoning relief requested by Shreyas and Nisha Panchigar,

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. [ am,

e ,
arlesE” Kountz, President

g T

Law Offices gf
Charles E. Kauntz, L1

4367 Hollins Ferry Road, Suits 4%
Baltimas mn ?1227-3400




f‘ ( 1 q C
Riverview-Ryerson Circle Commmumities Association - P
1022 Fredonia Court
Lansdowne, Md 21227

To whom it may concern,

This is to inform the reader that the Riverview, Ryerson circle, Communities Association, is in agreement
with Mr. George Panchigar with his opening of the State Inspection, Tag & Title, Ultimate Detail shop, to
be opened on Hollins Ferry road.This Association weicomes all new business, offering job opportunities
o our area.

Respectfully,
forord IILTT oppoms
Ronald Whitehead

President, R.C.A.
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SDAT: Real Property Search

Page 1 of 1

P

(y=MCe

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation
Real Property Data Search (vw6.ia)
BALTIMORE COUNTY

Lo Back

View Map
‘New Search
GroundRent
Redemption
GroundRent

Registration

Account Identifier: Distriet - 13 Account Number - 1308001075

I Owner Information
Owner Name: PANCHIGAR SHREYAS Use: COMMERCIAL
: PANCHEIGAR NISHA .Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 2926 W ALMONDBURY DR Deed Reference: 1) /17364/ 00193
PASADENA MD 21122-6346 2)
I : ' Location & Structure Information I
Premises Address Legal Description
HOLLINS FERRY RD ~ PT LT 6,7
BALTIMORE MD 21227-0000
EDNA TERRACE
. Sub L . Assessment .
Map Grid Parcel District Subdivision Section Block Lot Arem Plat No:
Plat Q003/
0109 Q008 0444 . 0000 6 2 _Ref: 0024
Town NONE
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Buili Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1.0400 AC 06
Stories Basement Type Exterior
Value Information l
Base Value Yalue Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As OFf
01/01/2011 07/01/2012 07/01/2013
Land 260,500 260,500
Improvements: 195,200 188,900
Total: 455,700 449,400 449,400 449 400
Preferential Land: 0 0
I Transfer Information '
Seller: HARTING CATHERINE E Date: 04/17/2003 Price: $170,000
Tvpe: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deedl: 717864/ 00193 Deed?:
Seller: HARTING CHARLES O Date: 05/23/1987 Price: 50
Tvpe: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed]: 07543/ 00281 Deed?2:
Sclter: Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: Deed2:
Exemption luformation ]
Partial Exempt Assessments Class Q7/01/2012 07/01/2013
County 000 0.00
State 00 0.00
Municipal G00 0.00 0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE
I Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status; No Application

http://sdatcert3.restusa.org/tp_rewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber=13 1308001075  &County=04&SearchTy...

6/10/2013
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My Neighborhood Map

Created By
Baltimore County
My Neighborhood

his data is only for generat information purposes only, This data may be
inaccurate or contain errors or omisstons, Battimore County, Maryland does
not warrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and disclalms all warranties]
with regard to the data, including but not {fimited to, all warranties, express
or implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose.
Baltimore County, Maryland disclaims all obligation and liability for damages,
inciuding but not limited to, actual, special, indirect, and consequenttal
damages, atterneys’ and experts’ fees, and court costs incurred as a result
cof, arising from or in connection with the use of or reliance upen this data.
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My Neighborhood Map

Created By
Baltimore County
My Neighborhood

IThis data I3 only for general infermation purposes enly. This data may be

inaccurate or contain errors or omissions. Baltimore County, Maryland does
not warrant the accuracy or reliability of the date and disclaims all warrantles
with regard to the data, including but net limited to, all warranties, express
or implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose.
Baltimore County, Maryland disclaims ali obligation and liability for damages,
including but not limlted to, actual, special, irdirect, and consequentiat
damages, atterneys’ and experts’ fees, and court costs incurred as a result

of, arising from or in connection with the use of or reliance upon this data.
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his data Is only for general information purposes cnly. This data may be
inaccurate or contain errors or omisslens, Baltimore County, Maryland does
not warrant the accuracy or reliability of the data and digclaims all warrantles|
Created By with regard to the data, inctuding but not limited to, all warranties, exprass

. or implied, of merchantabitity and fitness for any particular purpose.

e li:" ‘ My Neighborhood Baltimore County, Maryland disclaims all obligation and liabllity for damages,
4’43' h@:‘ including but not limited to, actual, special, indirect, and consequential

v damages, attorneys’ and experts’ fees, and court costs Incurred as a result
of, arising from or in connection with the use of or reliance upon this data.

e gy

Baltimore County




Created By
Baltimore County
My Neighborhood

Printed 6/10/2013

his data is only for general information purposes only, This data may be
inaccurate or contain errors or omissions, Baltimore County, Maryland does
net warrant the accuracy or rellabllity of the data and digclaims all warranties|
with regard to the data, including but not limited to, all warranties, express
or implied, of merchantability and fitness for any particular purpose.
Baltimore County, Maryland disclaims all abligation and liabllity for damages,
including but not limited to, actual, specdial, indirect, and consequenttal
damages, attorneys’ and experts’ fees, and court costs incurred as a result
of, arising frem or in connecticn with the use of or reliance upon this data.
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CR-0T-132 %
Exhibits for Petition EOOM ch lg, a/

L. Deed for Subject Property

2. December 24, 2003 Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
3. CZMP Application - 2004 |

4. Resolution No. 63-06

5. | Petition for Reclassification - 2006

6. Documented Site Plan

7. December 14, 2006 Order of the Board of Appeals — Case No. CR-07-132-X
8. January 19, 2011 Spirit and Intent Letter

9. Amended Petition for Zoning Hearing — Case Né. 2013-0115-X
10. January 15, 2013 Order of the ALJ — Case No. 2013-0115-X
11, Red-lined Documented Site Plan

12. Elevation Drawing

13. Grading Plan

14.  Updated Environmental Impact Statement

15.  Carwash Building Permit

16.  Automotive Service Garage Permit




BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) {MSA CE 62-17719] SM 17864, p. 0193. Printed 03/19/2013. Online 03/02/2005.
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File No. 8419-03
TAX ID. NO. 131308001075

This Deed, waoe tHis JQ‘\L/h day of April, 2003, by and between
CATHERINE A. GILLISS and ANITA L. KRUGER, parties of the first part, GRANTOR;
and SHREYAS PANCHIGAR and NISHA PANCHIGAR, parties of the second part,
GRANTEE. :

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the 'sum of ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY
THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($170,000.00), which includes the amount of any
outstanding Morigage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, the said GRANTOR does grant and convey fo the said SHREYAS
PANCHIGAR and NISHA PANCHIGAR, as tenants by the entirety, their assigns and
unto the survivor of them, and the survivor's personal representatives and assigns, in
fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in Baltimore County, Maryland and described as
follows, that is to say: ‘

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 6, and the western half of Lot
7, as shown on a plat entitled “Edna Terrace” which plat is recorded among the
Land Records of Baitimore County, Maryland, in Plat Book 3, folio 24.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING therefrom, all that property which by Deed dated
September 16, 1966, and recorded in Liber 4685, folio 175, was granted and
conveyed by Charles 0. Harting and Catherine E. Harting to Baltimore County,
Maryland.

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated 05/05/1987  and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County, in Liber 7543, folio 281, was granted and
conveyed by CATHERINE E. HARTING to CATHERINE E. HARTING, CATHERINE A.
GILLISS AND ANITA L. KRUGER, as joint tenants, The said Catherine E. Harting
having since departed this life on or about September 16, 1990, thereby vesting title in the
said Catherine A. Gilliss and Anita L. Kruger as surviving joint tenants, the within
GRANTOR.

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters,
privleges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise
appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to the
said SHREYAS PANCHIGAR and NISHA PANCHIGAR, as tenants by the entirety,
their assigns and unto the survivor of them, and the survivor's personal representatives
and assigns, in fee simple.

%

Petitioners' Exhibit #1




IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION  * BEFORE THE
378 of Hollins Ferry Road,

200 ft. E of Hammonds Ferry Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
13th Election District
1st Blection District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
{Holling Ferry Road) R T
" CASENO. 04-196-X
Nisha & Shreyas Panchigar o e
Petitioners -
I S S T T T L . T

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special
Exception filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Nisha and Shreyas Panchigar. The
Petitioners are requesting special exception relief for property located on Hollins Ferry Road,
200 feet from the intersection of Hammonds Ferry Road in the western area of Raltimore
County. - The special exception request is for a service garage in & BL, BL-AS and ML Zones
pursuant to Section 230.13 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.).

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on November 22, 2003, for 15 days
prior to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief: In
addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The J effersoﬁian” NeWspaper on
November 25, 2003 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Heghle I ow

Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. - Special Exceptions

Before any special exception may be grzmted it must appear that the use for which the
special exception is requested will not: .

Be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the locality involved;

Tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein;

Create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other danger;

Tend to overcrowd land and canse undue concentration of population,;

Interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage, transportation
or other public requirements, conveniences or improvements;

5O

Petitioners' Exhibit #2




2064 COMPREHENSIVE ZONING MAP PROCESS APFLICATTON o

This form and the required materials must be presented in person

Baltimore County Bffice of Planning (- Ph: 410-88. 80
401 Bosley.Avenue, Suite 406 www.baltimorecountyonline.info
Towson Marytand 21204
. OFFICE USE ONLY
IssweNo. . Fee (nonrefundabie) Planmer __ .
Council District ____ Received on ! /. Time Required for Filing
Receipt No. .
APPLICANT INFORMATION

SUREYAS & NigHA FPANCHIGAR

1. Name 2. Organization {if applicabile)

3. Mailing Address ) City, Siate,Zip Cods

_A0-242- 048

4.Day Time Phone 5. E Mail Address
o . GonTeum \WHitereD, TAYLOR & FRestoN
6.Attorney or Representative ** {see note below) Firm Name (if applicable)

410-p32-2055 _J GouTrum @ WITPLAU]. LoM
Business Fhone Business E Muil Address

PROPERTY INFORMATION
] HOLLING FEREY RD
T. Property Owner's Name 8. Property Street Address )
1
1ol Act ha ;
9, Total Acreage of Property 10. Distance to nearest street/intersection (give name}
1212080010275 1A [ A4

11. Property Tax Number (12 Digits) . 312, Tox Map Number / Parcel Number
l;t_np_e—dy_i‘a—;N:r_mh-;r?a-tt;;hﬁéi_tiﬁ;aﬁmek’ infermation) . Tax Map Number/ Parcel Number (attach additionai )
C_sge_g\:r_: _‘E”E)__,____ ' i allbede j
13. Adjacent Property Fax Number(s) * Adjacent Property Tax Map Number/Parcel Number

* (Attach additional sheets as needed)
RECLASSIFICATION INFORMATION

| 0,68 Ac
14. Totxl Acreage of land requested for rezoning 15. Zoning history (issuc/case no., year, type)
Mi-0oa Bl - 088 BLAS- 009 PL-AS - 097 _M-L.-0.04
16. Existing Zoning (acres per zont) N 17, Requested zoning {acres per Zone)
VACANT SoRALE Qanelt ;. COH wvsh
18. Existing use of parcel 19. Proposed use of parcel

THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS FORM IS ACCURATE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.
I UNDERSTAND THAT UPON SUBMISSION GF THIS REQUEST, FOR ANY REASON.

Q?/23/02

(SIGNA’ ) Date

OWNER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT; Are you the owner of thw 2 No___ Yes___If you are the owner, review and sign below,
1. Ihereby grant permission to Baltimore County for any required ihsﬁecﬁons of my propergy in regard to this subject-zoning request,
2. I hereby acknowledge that if any rezoning occurs,ln change in the property tax assessment and /or transfer taxes may result
for whith the property owner would be responsible. Further, [ un erstand that if this zoning request is granted, it does not
guarantee the issnance of ’{glan appraval or building permit. At the time of development processing, all county, state, and
‘ederal requirements in efiect at that time must be satisfied. - :
3. 1bereby acknowledge that the County Council may apply any zoning
the comprehensive zonjng maps.
L

waer’s Name (Fiease P

*¥ If your representation can be considered a lobbying effort, you may be required to register with the Baltimore County Council or the Baltimore County Ethics

Commission {Section 28-161{9)b, Baltimore County Cote) ;

Petitioners' Exhibit #3
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" COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND -
: Legislative Session 2006, T egislative Day No. 15

. Resohition Mo, 63-06-

Mr. 8. G. Samuel Moxley, Councilman

.By the County Councii, August 7, 2006

A RESOLUTION of the Baltimore County COHDCI[ to approve the Plannmg Board’s certification
that the.zoning reclassﬁcatmn petition: filed for the property located at 4381 Hoﬂms Ferxy Road and
situated in the.Fust Councl]mamc Dlgmct,.should_be exemptgd from the regular cyci;cal procedure of
;\rticle 32, Title 3, Sub_tiﬁe 5 of the Balti:n(;'re éoﬁnty Code, 2003, as amended.

‘ '“H-iEREAS thé Plénning Board, by Resolixtion dateﬂ February 16, 2006. has (;ertiﬁed that emily
actmn on the Petition for Zanmg Rec]asaﬁcahon requestmg a reclassification of the above described-
property is mamfestly required in the pubhc interest; and |

WHEREAS the County Councrl of Baltimore County, in. accordance with the provisiong of
Sectton 32-3-509, may. approve said cemﬂcatxon and exempt the Petmon for Zomng Reolass:ﬁcatlon :
from the regular procedu:es of Article 32, Title'3, Subutle 5.

NOW, TI-[BREFORE BEIT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE
COUI\;T‘I’ MARYIAND, that ‘che cemnca’aon by the Planmng Board that early action ofi the zoning
reclas51ﬁcahon is mamfestly requlred in the public mterest be and the sanie is hereby approved and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Appeals shall schedule a nubhc heanng on said

Pemﬁon in accordance mt‘h Sectlon 32- 3- 509(b) csf the Balitnmm“a Cotinty Code

106306, wpd

Petitioners' Exhibit #4
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4—Petition for Reclassiﬁcation' =

to the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

-

y

for the property located at 4381 Hollins Ferry Road
which is presently zoned/districted D.R. 1 and M.L.4 BL.

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, Tegal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached herete and

made apart heveof, hereby pefitior: (1) that the zoning/digtrict status of the hereln described property be reglassified,

pursuant to the zoning law of Baitimore County from ap _g l"] M 1,3one!districttoa B, L. A.S Zone/district, for the

reasons given in the attached and (2) for a Special Exception under the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to use the
herein described property for a car wash, ’ :

and (3) for the reasons given in the attached staterment, a Variance from the following sections of the zoning régulations of
Baltimore County: ' ‘

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regu!étions.
I, or we, apree {o pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regtilations and restrictions of Baltirnore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baitimore County.

iWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that Wwe are the legal owner{s) of the proparty which
is the subject of this Pstition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner{s):

-

tlame - Type or Print : Nanm& - Type or Print -
!
Signature j %Etu;ai ? § 7 ;é = é% A
Address Tétephune No. Name - Type or Print '
. "\3'\ )
X PP P
Cily State Zip Code ignature : v

Attorney For Petitioner: 4381 Hollins Ferry Road 410-242-0481
Address Telephone No.
Ve o 13, w2, Baltimore. MD 21227

Narme - Type or Print . - City State Zip Code

Representative {o be Contacted:

Sigrature
&4 s7BrneS Tk
Company [Z0 R F iiepo0? Name
o L i .
Address : Telephone No, Address Telephone No.
T e/ T oy, A7 o IRl .
city 4 State Zip Code City State Zip Code
REV 9/18/98

i

NP o 335, Z{:u b oK To FILE

Petitioners"” Exhibit #5
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13. HOURS OF OPERATI |
CAR WAL " o 19 10 PM | !
RETAIL:. M TO Il PM I. |

14, EMPLOYEES

CAR WASH: | EMPLOTEE

RETAIL: TO BE DETERMINED

4, LANDSCAPING PER THE BALTIMORE COUNTY LANDSCAPE
MANUAL WILL BE PROVIDED.

I5. ALL PROPOSED SIGNS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
BCZR SECTION 450,

6. PROPOSED BUILDINGS TO MEET ALL APPUCABLE BUILDING
CODES IN EFFECT AT TIME OF PERMIT

I7. PROPOSED BUILDINGS:
CAR WASH — TWO ROLL OVER BAYS
RETAIL BUILDING - 6000 SF
18. PARKING REGUIRED
CAR SH2PERBAY==4SPACE3
3 VACUMS @ I/EACH = 4 SPACES
2 ADDITIONAL FOR ROI..L. OVER = 4 SPACE&
RETAIL 6,000 /IOOO S5F = 30 |
TOTAL REGUIRED : 4| SPACES
19. PARKING PROVIDED: 41 8PACES
20. SETBACKS: REGQUIRED sz’OVIDED

FRONT 25
(AVERAGE 15" TO EX CANOPY, NO BULDING
ngN EAST SIDE,OI5+IO I2é5')

REAR B
21, FAR: Ol
22, SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A CAR WASH PER SECTION 419

110 0ld Padonia Road, Suite LC
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030
Phone: 410-560-— 1502 Fax: 410 560 0827

DOCUMENTED PLAN T O ACCOMPANY ;
RECLASSIFICATION PETITION
AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION

AR PROPERTY

4381 HOLLINS FERRY ROAD
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

13TH ELECTION DISTRICT o | COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 1 |
REVISIONS. (09/20/2006 DRAWN BY: DESIGNED BY: - SCALE:
PCR PCR. . . 1* = 30°
Petitioners' Exhibit #6 : —— e e
DATE: JOB NO SHEET NO.:

03/23/2006 03019 ‘ 10F 2




IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF , _ '
SHREYAS AND NISHA PANCHIGAR  * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
-LEGAL OWNERS /PETITIONERS
FOR A ZONING RECLASSIFICATION  * OF
ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE
S/S OF HOLLINS FERRY ROAD, 225°  * BALTIMORE COUNTY
E OF HAMMONDS FERRY ROAD

*  (Case No. CR-07-132-X

13® ELECTION DISTRICT (out of cycle)

1°T COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT L

* #* * * E - ® * £ * Tk * *®
CPINION

This matter comes before the Board on Petition for an Qut-of—bycle Rcc}assiﬁcation of the
pfoperty in'question from D.R. I, B.L., and M.L. to B.L-A.S. In addition, the Petitioner seeks a
spectal exception for a car wash to be operated at the facility. Petitioner was represented by John
Goﬁtrum, Esquire, and WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON, LLP. Carole S. Démilio,
Deputy People’s Counsel for Baltimore County,_ appeared on behalf of the Office of People’s
Counsel. A hearing was held before the Board on November 8, 2006. At the close of the
hearing, the Board took a short recess and thén held a public deliberation on the case.

The subject property consists.of 58,518 sq. ft. (1.18 acres) located on the south side of
qulins Ferry Road, 225 feet each of its intersection with Hammonds Ferry Road, in the
Thirteenth Election District, First Councilmanic District of Baltimore County. The property
was zoned B.L., B.L.-A.S. and M.L. prior to the last comprehensive zoning cycle. In tiqat
process, a portion of the site that was B.L. was rezoned to D.R. 1. This created a residentially
zoned property in the midst of otherwise commercially zonéd properties. Thé lot to the west of
the property is 2 fﬁlly-’improved site uséd for a service station and operated by Petitioner, Mr.

Panchigar. Except for landséape buffer, the site is fully paved and improved. To the east of the

Petitioners' Exhibit #7




KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
Catenty Exeewtive Depury ddmivistrative (fficer
Lireetor.Dupartment of Permis,

Appravals & Mispeetions

January 19, 2011

Patrick C, Richardson, Jr.,, P.E.
Richardson Engineering, LL.C
30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500
Timonium, Maryland 21093

RE:  Amended Spirit and Intent Response for Zoning Case CR-07-132-X
4381 Hollins Ferry Rd., M) St Tax #1308001075
13th Blection District

Dear Mr, Richardson:

In response to your recent mestings in this department regarding the addition of the dog grooming
facility to the constructed car wash the following has been determined,

The property known as 4381 Hollins Ferry Road is currently zoned B.L.~A.8. (Business, Local —
Automotive Services) and B.L. {Business, Local) per the official Baltimore County Zoning Map 109A2.
Pursuant to Section 230.9 of the BCZR an “animal grooming facility” is permitted by right in this zoning
classification. Zoning Review has determined that this additional use is within the spirit and intent of
Zoning Case CR-07-132-X. This animal grooming facility must use the parking area shown on the plan
submitied with the above special exception and also note that no parking will be permiited on the adjacent
lot for such ase. Our office is also requesting that signs are posted alerting traffic using the ¢ar wash to be
on alert for pedestrian traffic entering and exiting the animal grooming facility.

I rrust that the information set forth in this letter i sufficiently detailed and responsive to the
request. 1T you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesisate to contact me at
410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

v, -

" Donna Thompson
Planner I, Zoning Review

r

!
Zoming Review | County Office Building
111 West Chenapeake Avenue. Room 113 { Towsen, Maryland 21204 ! Phone 410-887-3391 FFax 410-887-3048
www battimorecotntymd.gov

Petitioners' Exhibit #8
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Auaiver>  ( TTITION FOR ZONING HI RING(S)
~———""""" 'To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_ A9 HolllUS FERey  [FoiD which is presently zoned 5/ ~AS
Deed References: 1 1564 / (42 10 Digit Tax Account# / 3 n S0 O f 0 7 &
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) SHREYAS AMD WiGHl FAVCHIGAR.

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) ‘

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimere County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for.

1._X_a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baftimore County, to determine whether _ L
or not the Zoning Comriissioner should approve AN AMEVD BT pran AUVD SR PER. TO THE FREVioVSEY
APPROVED PLAn j0 CASERLZ00T-32~X

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning | R?gulations of | Baltimore County to use the herein described property for
AU AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE GARAGE PYRSUALT 'TO SETioN 230,13 B ZR

3. a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Ballimore County, for the following reasons:
{indicate below your hardship or practical difficuity or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Pt g, P o . — ; -

FOR KEASNS 1D BE PRESGTED BT THE HEALIS
Property is to be posted and advertlsed as prescribed by the zoning regulations. T
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s}, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning jaw for Baltimore County. .
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s} of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee!: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
SHREYAS PANCHIGAE. 1_Jdisud [nciicae

Name- Type or Print ‘ : Name #1 — Type or Print Name #2 — Type-or Print

7 = R o

‘ﬂ? L'y Fempld ot ﬂ'\»&) "\Li f i »-u,‘!.a}‘t—{,/‘""
Signature : ¢ _Slgnature #1 " Signature # 2 . ‘
2926 AmenppuRY DRWE  Pigipeit D
Mailing Address City State Maiiling Address City State
/ ' / 21222 | 443-506-"26060

Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Emazil Address
Attorney for Petitioner: . Representative to be contacted:

FeclD Sev EAG I (3G, (LC

Name- Type Napré — Typegor Rrirft ,
__ PETITIONER’S Wﬂ%/ﬁ Q’)
AW T/ 2 y

Signature i Signature
_ , EXHIBIT NO. / G0 £, FAoavid KD Tikowim M7
Mailing Add ) ate Mailing Address City State
' / / 20030 1 440-S4 0~ (567, | Rer@Frcapepsevacmzen |
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Emait Addr;ess C NET
CASE NUMBER 9—0{5 - 0/ 5 - X FilingPate ___/ [ Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer,

REV. 10/4/11
Petitioners" Exhibit #9
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AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION

PANCHIGAR PROPERTY

4381 HOLLINS FERRY ROAD
BALTIMORE COUNTY,
13TH ELECTTON DISTBICT COUN%NIC DISTRICT: 1
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ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT

I. INTRODUCTION

The subject property consists of 58,518 square feet (1.18 acres) located on the
south side of Iollins Ferry Road 225 feet east-of its intersection with Hammonds
Ferry Road in the 13t election district, 15t council district of Baltimore County.

The property is zoned BL-AS.

The property is totally surrounded by improved properties. To the west of the
property is a fully improved site used for a service station. Except for a landscape
buffer the site is fully paved and improved. To the east of the site is a residence at
4369 Hollins Ferry Road. That property contains approximately 14,208 square feet.
The single family dwelling is approximately 50 years old. Approximately ten
percent (10%) of the site is impervious. Although the site is used for a residence the
property is zoned B.L.

To the rear of the subject property is M.L. zoned land improved by a large, one
story commercial building. A small portion of the rear of the property
(approximately 15 feet) abuts residentially zoned and improved land.

IL EXISTING USE AND SITE CONDITIONS
A. Topography- The site is level in 'tile main site and slopes to the existing
ground on adjacent properties on the east, south and west side. There
have been retaining walls installed on these sides where the grades could

not be made down to the existing ground.

Petitioners' Exhibit #14
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TIMOTHY

 USE: OTHER - NON-RESIDENTIAL

SALTIMORE COURTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND BEVELGPMENT MANAGEMENT H

. KOTROCO, Director

CONALD E. BRAND, Buildings Enginesr

. i
| / |
PERMIT #: B684854 CONTROL #: C- A DIST: 13 PREC: 01l.
DATE ISSUED: 07/11/2008 TAX ACCOUNT #: 1308001075 CLASS: 06°¢ .

PLANS: CONST 2 PLOT 9 R PLAT 0 DATA 3. ELEC YES PLUM YES _ ;
LOCATION: 4383 HOLLINS FERRY RD . . !
CUBDIVISION: EDNA TERRACE :

OWNERS INFORMATION
NAME: PANCHIGAR, SHREYOS " GEORGE"
ADDR: 2926 W. ALMONDBURY DR, 21122

TENANT:

CONTR: TBD _

ENGNR: RICHARDSON ENGINEERING

SELLR:

WORK: CONSTRUCT RETAIL CAR WASH, 35'8"H49710"X17'6"
T TS3ICSF, CR-U7-132-% GRANTED 12-14-0¢
SEPARATE PERMIT REQD FOR ANY ADDL WORK

BILDG. CODE: - . :
RESTDENTTAL CATEGORY: , OWNERSHTP: PRIVATELY OWNED

‘PROPOSED USE: CAR WASH
EXTSTING USE: VACANT LOT

TYPE OF IMPRV: NEW BULDING CONTRUCTION

FOUNDATION: T BASEMENT: T T S
SEWAGE: PUBLIC PROPOSED ' WATER: PUBLIC PROPOSED

10T SIZE AND SETBACKS
STZE: 1.040 AC - ' i
FRONT STREET: : :
SIDE STREET:

FRONT SETB: 3716 . . .  THNig s
SIDE SETB: 152'-10" o O SR
SIDE STR SETB: ! _ bf\ff; "’EA'F? EXP[%*{S
REAR SETB: 107" ; ATE FF‘.’O &
. OF"SSQ;W
Lo

PLEASE REFER TO PERMIT NUMBER WHEN MAKING INQUERIES.

. i - T e —— =—rreaan=. S Y

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204
' 410-887-3800

Petitioners' Exhibit #15
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BALTLVIORE COUNTY, MAKYLAND |
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS, AND INSPECTIONS .
Denald E Bfead, Building Engineer
; T E
| PERMIT #: B803064 CONTROL #: C- DIST: 13  PREC: 01
‘| DATE ISSUED: 12/27/2012 TAX ACCOUNT #: 1308001075 CLASS: 06
|| PLANS: CONST 02 PLOT 9 R PLAT 0 DATA 3 'ELEC NO PLUM NO
|| LOCATION: 4381 HOLLINS FERRY RD
\{ SUBDIVISION: EDNA TERRACE
{ j
| OWNERS INFORMATION o !
| NAME: PANCHIGAR, SHREYAS AND NISH /
i ADDR: 2926 W ALMONDBURY DR; PASADENA 21122 g
i TENANT : ' |
.| CONTR: TBD -
/| ENGNR: RICHARDSON ENGINEERING LLC" |
‘! SELLR: . . .
Il WORK:  CONSTRUCT SHELL BUILDING FOR FUTURE RETAIL USE. |
= 50'X115'X16'=5750SF. SEPARATE PERMIT REQ'D TO
; COMPLETE INTERIOR. ISSUANCE OF THIS PERMIT
; DOES NOT GUARANTEE ISSUANCE TO SUBSEQUENT
PERMITS BY BALTIMORE COUNTY. :
BLDG. CODE: \
RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY : OWNERSHIP: PRIVATELY OWNED
PROPOSED USE: CAR WASH AND SHELL BLDG
"EXISTING USE: CAR WASH :
TYPE OF IMPRV: NEW BULDING CONTRUCTION
USE: STORE, MERCANTILE, RESTAURANT
"I FOUNDATION: BASEMENT : ,
H{ SEWAGE: PUBLIC EXIST " WATER: PUBLIC EXIST -
| LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS
SIZE: 1.040AC : Fr ,
FRONT STREET: - THIS PERMIT EXPIRES 16
SIDE STREET: ONE YEAR F :
FRONT SETB: 128. DAT FROM
SIDE SETB: 17.3/65.2 EOF{SSUE |
SIDE STR SETB: R —
REAR SETB: 10" | !
|
é
iﬁ"? | : E , %
PLEASE REFER TO PERMIT NUMBER WHEN MAKING INQUIRIES ' :

VA e

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE, TOWSON, MARYLAND 1204
Petitioners'

S = e R T e T R T
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CASE #: CR-07-132 IN THE MATTER OF: SHREYAS AND NISHA PANCHIGAR
Out of Cycle -Legal Owners /Petitioners 4381 Hollins Ferry Road
13" Election District; 1* Councilmanic District

RE: Petition for Reclassification from D.R. 1, B.L,, ML.LL. to B.S., A.S.
Pursuant to Documented Site Plan
APPROVED FOR OUT OF CYCLE BY
COUNTY COUNCIL ON 8/07/06.

10/12/06 — Notice of Assignment sent to parties from CBA this date; assigned for Wednesday, November 8§,
2006 at 10:00 a.m. Copy sent to Kristen via e-mail and via FAX. Notice sent to:

John B. Gontrum, Esquire

Shreyas Panchigar and Nisha Panchigar
Patrick C. Richardson, Jr., P.E.

Carol Saffran-Brinks /Board of Ed. /MS 1102-J
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Jetfrey Long, Deputy Director /Planning

Pat Keller, Planning Director

William J. Wiseman 111 /Zoning Commissioner
W. Carl Richards /PDM

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM
Baltimore County Council, 1st District

John E. Beverungen, County Attorney

L e el 0 R R R R B R R R R R
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

Hearing Room - Room 48

Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
October 12, 2006

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT w~
CASE #: CR-07-132 IN THE MATTER OF: SHREYAS AND NISHA PANCHIGAR
Out of Cycle -Legal Owners /Petitioners 4381 Hollins Ferry Road

13" Election District; 1* Councilmanic District

RE: Petition for Reclassification from D.R. 1, B.L, ML.L. to B.S,, A.S.
Pursuant to Documented Site Plan

ASSIGNED FOR: | WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2006 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the

advisability of retaining an attorney. ‘
Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No pustpunem;&nts will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in
writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No pestponements will be granted within 15
days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2{c¢).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week
prior to hearing date.
Kathleen C. Bianco

Administrator
C: Counsel tor Petitioner /Legal Owner . John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Petitioner /Legal Owner | . Shreyas Panchigar and Nisha Panchigar

Patrick C. Richardson, Jr., P.E.

Carol Saffran-Brinks /Board of Ed. /MS 1102-]
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Jeffrey Long, Deputy Director /Planning

Pat Keller, Planning Director

William J. Wiseman III /Zoming Commuissioner
W. Carl Richards /PDM

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM
Baltimore County Council, 1st District

John E. Beverungen, County Attormey

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Cari Richards, Supervisor | DATE: September 28, 2006
Zoning Review Process, PDM

FROM: Kathleen C. Bianco
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Out-of-Cycle Exemption
Request for Reclassification /Property located at 4381 Hollins Ferry Road
1¥ Councilmanic District
Approved by County Council for Out of Cycle
Date for Hearing before the Board — November 8, 2006 at 10 a.m.

Pursuant to § 32-3-509(b),.2003 Baltimore County Code, the Board has scheduled the
subject out-of-cycle reclassification petition for hearing on Wednesday, November 8, 2006, at
10:00 a.m. in Room 49, Old Courthouse.

This petition for reclassification was approved for hearing out of cycle by the County
Council at its August 7, 2006 meeting (a copy of Resolution 63-06 1s attached for your information
and file). '

Also attached are all copies of the Petition for Reclassification and all related
documentation so that your office may proceed with the necessary advertising and posting. If you
would be helpful, since time 1s short between now and November 8™ 1 would be happy to send out

the Notice c?f Assignment. Just let me know. I’ll be back in the office on Monday afternoon,
October 2™

[f you have any que&r;iplease call me at extension 3180.

O

Attachment .

C. Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM
Pat Keller, Planning Director
Jeffrey Long, Deputy Planning Director
Office of People’s Counsel
John B. Gontrum, Esquire
Patrick C. Richardson, Jr., P.E.
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- Baltimore County

Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204 August 8, 2006

L_.
410-887-31% ‘
Fax: 410-887-5791 D}/ L
W
Lawrence S. Wescott, Chatrman ‘ ;
Baltimore County Board of Appeais
400 Washington Avenue * |

$.G. Samuel Moxley Towson, Maryland 21204 o
FIRST DISTRICT

Dear Mr. Wescott: | ‘
Kevin Kamenetz | _

SECOND DISTRICT Attached please find a copy of Resolution 63-06 i0 approve the
Planning Board’s certification that the zoning reclassification petition filed for
T. Bryan Mcntire the property locs{ted‘ at 4381 Hollins Ferry Road and situated in the F_irst
THIRD DISTRICT Councilmanic District, should be exempted from the regular cyclical
procedure of Article 32, Title 3, Subtitle 5 of the Baltimore County Code,

Kenneth N. Oliver 2003, as amended.

FOURTH DISTRICT . .
This Resolution was approved by the County Council at its August 7,

Vi ot J. Garding 2006 meeting and is being forwarded to you for appropriate action.

FIFTH DISTRICT
Sincerely,

Joseph Bartenfelder ; Sy o7
STXTH DISTRICT ) /6%/7 e e

| Thomas J. Peddicord, Jr.
John Olszewski, Sr. t ol
T o RIT 1Legislative Couns_eUSecretgry
Thomas J. Peddicord, Jr. TIP:dp
LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL {06306.vpd
SECRETARY |

Hﬁl..ﬂi‘ﬁ‘u .'f::' A
BOARD QF PP~
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| .COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND -
Legislative Session 2006, Legislative Day No. 15

| Resolution No. 63-06

Mr. S. G._Samuel Moxley, Councilman

By the County Council, August 7, 2006

A RES OLﬁION of the Baltimoré County Council to approve the Piaﬁning Board’s certification
that the zoning reclassification petition filed for the property located at 4381 Hollins ferry Road and
situated in the First Councilmanic District, should be exempted from the regular cyclical procedure of
Article 32, Title 3, Subtitle 5 of the Baltimore Coﬁnty Code, 2003, as amended.

WHEREAS, thé Planning Board, by Resolution dated February 16, 2006, has éertiﬁed that eafly
action on the Petitior for Zoning Reclaésiﬁcaﬁon requesting a reclassification of the above described-
property is manifestly required in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, the County Coun;:il of Baltimore County, in accordaﬁce with the provisions of
Section 32-3-509, may approve said certification and exempt the Petiﬁon for Zoning Reclassiﬁcqtion -
from the regular procedures of Article 32, Title é, Subtitle 5.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE
COUNTY, MARYLAND, that the cértiﬁcaﬁon by the PIanning Board that early action on the zoning
reclassification is manifestly requiréd in the public interest, be and the same is hereby zipproved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Appeals shall schedule a public hearing on said |

Petition in accordance with Section 32-3-509(b) of the Baltimore County Code.

r06306.wpd

ARSI




READ AND PASSED this 71 H day of AUGUST, 2006.

BY ORDER

Secretary

ITEM: RESOLUTION 63-06
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e A ARTTRTS RA AT DAL AV ALY IS CARIEYN
. 2004 COMPREHENSIVE ZONING MAP PROCESS APFLICALLON .

This form and the required materials must be presented in person ~—
Baltimore County'@fﬁqe of Planning Ph: 410-887-3480 '
401 Bosley.Avenue, Suite 406 www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Towson Maryland 21204

e
~ OFFICE USE ONLY
Issue No. Fee (nonrefundable) Planner __ _ |
Council District Received on / / Time Required for Filing
Receipt No. l
APPLICANT INFORMATION

1. Name 2. Organization (if applicable)

2920 W. ALMONDBURY DPRINE fasmmgrmp_ﬂaz_ﬁédﬁ_
3. Mailing Address City, State,Zip Code

_Al0-242- 048]

4.Day Time Phone 5. E Mail Address
Joun B, GonTeum \WHiTereD, TAYLOR & FResToN
6.Attorney or Representative ** (see note below) Firm Name (if applicable)
410 - $32-2055 _J GouTrum @ WTPLAW. LoM
Business Phone Business E Mail Address
PROPERTY INFORMATION
OHREYAS & NISH PANCH [GAR HOLLING FERRY KU
7. Property Owner’s Name 8. Property Street Address
Lol Act W 200't To HaMouws FERRY D
9. Total Acreage of Property 10. Distance to nearest street/intersection (give name)
131202001075 _ A [ 414
11. Property Tax Number (12 Digits) 12, Tax Map Number / Parcel Number
Property Tax Number (attach additional parcels’ information) Tax Map Number / Parcel Number (attach additional )
(566 ATTACHED ) CSce aloete)
13. Adjacent Property Tax Number(s) * Adjacent Property Tax Map Number/Parcel Number

* (Attach additional sheets as needed)
RECLASSIFICATION INFORMATION

0.9 AC

14. Total Acreage of 1and requested for rezoning 15. Zoning history (issue/case no., year, type)

16. Existing zjuning (acres per zone) 17. Requested zoning (acres per Zope)
RNt %L;MA

18. Existing use of parcel 19. Propased use of parcel

THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS FORM IS ACCURATE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

1 UNDERSTAND THAT UPON SUBMISSION OF THIS REQUEST, FOR ANY REASON.
o, \ /
[ mgﬁézﬁﬁi_: R[23/03
(SIGNATURE) Date

OWNER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: Are you the owner of thwﬂy? No_ _ Yes___ If you are the owner, review and sign below.

i. Ihereby grant permission to Baltimore County for any req ins.ﬂectiuns of my property in regard to this subject-zoning request,

2. 1 hereby acknowledge that if any rezoning occurs, a change in the property tax assessment and /or transier taxes may result
for which the property owner would be responsible. Further, I understand that if this zoning request is granted, it does not

uarantee the issuance of plan approval or building permit. At the time of development processing, all county, state, and
ederal requirements in effect at that time must be satisfied.

3. I hereby acknowledge that the County Council may apply any zoning classification on the subject property upon adoption of

he comprehensive zonjng maps.
St}w \ ) pa_gmj\faav’ ézw;go /f,, » 9p3/e 3

Lo gzﬂ Com
Owner’s Na [ease Rrint)\J . Sighature . - tg A
) w K\Jiglwﬁ ;Eghg iu?a/da:ﬁ- Cﬂggjl 2,
' wner’s Name (Please Pxiut) | Signature Date

** If your representation can be considered a lobbying effort, you may be required to register with the Baltimore County Council or the Baltimore County Ethics

Commission {(Section 28-161(9)b, Baltimore County Code) % :f
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Zoning Commissioner

@

*

Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Tel; 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

A
December 2Z, 2003

John Gontrum, Esquire

peeEIVgy
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston A |

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204-2055 JAN 5 2003

Re: Petition for Special Exception WhITEFORD, TAYLOR 8 PRES
Case No. 04-196-X TON

Property: Hollins Ferry Road

Dear Mr. Gontrum:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered 1s unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30} days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits & Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

@"«T‘JM%%

V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM.raj

Enclosure

Copies to:

Mr. & Mrs. Shreyas Panchigar Mr. Rick Richardson
2926 W. Almondbury Drive 730 W. Padonia Road

Pasadena, MD 21122-6346 Cockeysville, MD 21030

Mr. Franklin Potter % o
4382 Hollins Ferry Road [ 9
ol x

L.ansdowne, MD 21227

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

9N,
%8 Printed on Racycled Paper

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner




IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE

S/S of Hollins Ferry Road,
200 ft. E of Hammonds Ferry Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
13th Election District |
1st Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(Hollins Ferry Road) ’
o CASENO. 04-196-X |V E@@HWE i
Nisha & Shreyas Panchigar - g
Pelitioners *
* % % % % ok Kk % * & Kk %k ¥ ok Kk ¥ JﬂN52905
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS QF LAW WHITEFORD. TAYLOR & PRESTON

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special

-

Exception filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Nisha and Shreyas Panchigar. The

Petitioners are requesting special exception relief for property located on Hollins Ferry Road,

200 feet from the intersection of Hammonds Ferry Road in the western area of Baltimore

County. The special exception request is for a service garage in a BL, BL-AS and ML Zones
pursuant to Section 230.13 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulﬁtions (B.C.ZF.R.)i

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on November 22, 2003, for 15 days
prior to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In

addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian™ newspaper on

November 25, 2003 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law

Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. - Special Exceptions

Before any special exception may be granted, it must appear that the use for which the
special exception is requested will not: |

Be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the locality involved;
Tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein;

Create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other danger;
Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of population;

Interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage, transportation
or other public requirements, conveniences or iImprovements;

OO W




Interfere with adequate light and air; [Bill No. 45-1982]
Be inconsistent with the purposes of the property’s zoning classification nor in any
other way inconsistent with the sprit and intent of these Zoning Regulations; [Bill

No. 45-1982]
H. Be inconsistent with the impermeable surface and vegetative retention provisions of

these Zoning Regulations; nor [Bill No. 45-1982]
I.  Be detrimental to the environmental and natural resources of the site and vicinity
including forests, streams, wetlands, aquifers and floodplains in an R.C.2, R.C4,

R.C.5 or R.C.7 zone. [Bill No. 74-2000]

G

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office of Planning

dated December 2, 2003, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance and special exception requests were
Rick Richardson, Civil Engineer, Franklin Potter and Shreyas Panchigar, Owner. John B.
Gontrum, Esquire represented the Petitioners. Theresa Lowry of the Lansdowne Improvement

Association and Franklin Potter appeared as interested citizens. People’s Counsel, Peter Max

Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Mr. Gontrum proffered that Mr. Panchigar owned the adjoining Mobile Service Station on
the corner of Hammonds Ferry and Hollins Ferry Roads and had operated same for many years
as a service garage and fuel service station. As such he needed room to store disabled vehicles
while being repaired. He purchased the subject property and intends to move his repair business

t5 the new site. He also intends to sell vehicle parts from this location. Not only does this give

him greater room for his business, but it will also greatly reduce complaints from the neighbors

as he will have a fenced in area in which to store disabled vehicles. He proffered that granting




the special exception would not violate the spirit or intent of Section 502.1 and would not be a |
detriment to the health, safety, or welfare of the community.

The property is almost exclusively zoned BL. However, there are small slivers of BL-AS
and ML on the property. The proposed service garage is located on the BL portion. The site 1s
bounded on the west by the Mobile Station, on the east by a BL zoned property which 1is
improved by an existing residence (the Clark Property), on the south by manufacturing uses and
zones, and finally on the north, across Hollins Ferry Road, by residential development zoned DR
5.3. | ”

Ms. Lowery indicated that Mr. Clark rarely occupies the residence. She indicated that the
[ansdowne Improvement Association does not oppose this proposal, as it will remove disabled

vehicles from the Mobile Station which have been the source of many neighborhood complaints.

M. Potter, who lives across Hollins Ferry Road, spoke in favor of the plan as an improvement to

the present use, which has had problems with trash.

Some of the substance of the Planning Office comments concerned a future car wash at this
location. Mr. Gontrum indicated that the owner is not requesting a special exception for a car
wash here, preferring to request the County Council to grant a zoning change to BL-AS on the
entire property in the upcoming comprehensive zoning cycle. Council decision on this request
would occur by September 2004. The owner would then have to apply for special exception

relief based upon the new zoning should it be granted. However, a car wash 1s not being

proposed in this case, nor is a towing service being requested here.

Considering the above, Mr. Gontrum indicated that Office of Planning Comment #1 1s not

relevant to the present plan. In regard to Office of Planning Comment #2, Mr. Gontrum

indicated his client’s agreement to provide an internal connection to the Mobile Service Station
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to the west, but could see no benefit to such a connection to the Clark property. The former
would allow vehicles to be transported between the new service garage and the Mobile Station
avoiding Hollins Ferry Road. However, in regard to connecting to the Clark property, Mr.
Gontrum indicated that there was no reason to believe that the Petitioner in this case would
purchase the Clark property. In addition, the plan would have to be modified to allow the
connection.

The Petitioner agreed to the following Office of Planning comments in their
correspondence dated December 2, 2003: #3 width of landscape strip; #4 landscape across
front; #5 landscape front of building; #6 regarding building elevations only; #7 signs; #8
regarding elevations only; and #10 sidewalks.

In regard to Comment #4, Mr. Gontrum pointed out that Mr. Clark was not asking for the
fence or any noise mitigation (Comment #6). The Clark property is zoned BL and as Ms. Lowry
indicated is rarely occupied as a residence. Regarding Comment #8, again Mr. Gontrum pointed
out that the Petitioner was not asking for a car wash in this petition. He also felt Comment #9

was not appropriate as unlicensed vehicles would be stored inside the fenced in area.

Findings of fact and conclusions of law

Having considered each factor listed in Section 502.1, I find that the special exception for

a service garage as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 will not endanger the health safety and

welfare of the community and I will grant the special exception subject to the following
conditions:
In regard to Planning Comments #1 and #8, I agree with Mr. Gontrum that the issues raised

are not part of this petition. A car wash may or may not eventually be requested by the Petitioner

but if so, that would be the time to look into these matters. Regarding Comment #2, the
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Petitioner shall provide an internal connection to the Mobile Service Station to the west but I see
no benefit to such a connection to the Clark property. Further, the Petitioner shall provide a 10-
ft. wide landscape strip along the Clark property (Comment #3) and landscaping per Comments
#4 and #5. 1 will require the 6-ft. high board-on-board fence (in conjunction with landscaping)
along the.eastern property line adjacent to the residential use. The Petitioner shall also provide
building elevations as requested in Comment #6, but as the Clark property is zane;i BL, I see
little need to have no openings in the buildings on the Clark side of the property. Furthermore,
the Petitioner shall provide sign elevations per Comment #7, but may park unlicensed vehicles
only within the fenced area shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1. Finally, the Petitioners shall
show sidewalks with their laildscape plan.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the

Petitioners’ variance request and request for special exception should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this dﬂ_ day of December, 2003, by the Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ special exception request for a service garage in a
B.L. Zone pursuant to Section 230.13 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.),

be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions

precedent to the relief granted herein.

1. The Petitioners shall provide a future connection to the existing service station to the
weEst,

2. The Petitioners shall increase the proposed 6-ft. landscape strip adjacent to the existing
dwelling to 10 ft.;

3. The Petitioners shall provide landscaping across the entire front of the subject property
and effectively screen the site from the adjacent residential uses. Petitioners shall also
provide a 6-ft. high board-on-board fence (in conjunction with landscaping) along the

eastern property line adjacent to the residential use;




4. Provide landscaping adjacent to the front/end building wall of the proposed structure,

and adjacent to the first parking space in the vicinity of the entrance drive. The
Petitioners shall also submit a landscape plan to Avery Harden, Baltimore county
Landscape Architect, for review and approval prior to the issuance of any building

permits;

5. The Petitioners shall submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed structure to
the Planning Office for review and approval prior to the issuance of any building

permits;

6. The Petitioners shall submit sign elevations of any proposed sign. All signs shall be in
accordance with the sign regulations and shall not be vared;

7. The Petitioners shall park unlicensed motor vehicles only within the fenced area shown
on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1; and

8. The Petitioners shall show the existing sidewalks along Hollins Ferry Road.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

W W
JOHW V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj
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ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT
L. INTRODUCTION

The subject property consists of 58,518 square feet (1.18 acres) located on the
south side of Hollins Ferry Road 225 feet east of its intersection with Hammonds
Ferry Road in the 13t election district, 15t council district of Baltimore County.

The property is zoned D.R. 1.

The property is totally surrounded by improved properties. To the west of the
property is a fully improved site used for a service station. Except for a landscape
buffer the site is fully paved and improved. To the east of the site is a residence at
4369 Hollins Ferry Road. That property contains approximately 14,208 square feet.
The single family dwelling is approximately 40 years old. Approximately ten
percent (10%) of the site is impervious. ' Although the site is used for a residence the
property 1s zoned B.L.

To the rear of the subject property is M.L. zoned land improved by a large, one
story commercial building. A small portion of the rear of the property |
(approximately 15 feet) abuts residentially zoned and improved land.

II. EXISTING USE AND SITE CONDITIONS
A. Topography- The site is relatively flat, sloping from Hollins Ferry Road
toward the rear of the property. It generally follows the slope of Hollins
Ferry Road from north to south as well. There is a swale in the rear of the

property that conveys the drainage from the upstream properties through



the site. There is a storm drain in the southeast corner of the property that
outfalls under Hammonds Ferry Road to a tributary that drains to the
Patapsco River.

. Streams and wetlands- There are no streams or wetlands on the site. The

site has been inspected by DEPRM and contirmed that there are not any

wetlands associated with the drainage swale.

. Vegetation- The existing site is an open meadow field with sparse woody
vegetaﬁﬂn.

. Wildlife- There is not any significant wildlife species present on the site

other than what would be expected on any other urbanized site.

. Noise, Dust and Odors- The operation of the site as retail stores and a car
wash will not create any noise, dust or odors. The operation of the car
wash on the site will not have any dust or odors, and times of operation
will be restricted to limit any adverse impacts on noise associated with the
operation of the car wash equipment.

Endangered flora and fauna- There are not any endangered flora or fauna
present on the site.

. Public Improvements- This site is served by public water and sewer
systems that are in Hollins Ferry Road. The existing roadway in front of
the site is paved with 4 lanes of traffic, curb and gutter, and concrete

sidewalks. The road narrows to 2 lanes just north of the site. The site is

served by BGE electric and gas services in Hollins Ferry Road.




HI. FROPOSED USE AND SITE CONDITIONS
A. Retail use and car wash- The proposed use of the site will be for two
distinct purposes. One will be a 6,000 square foot retail building that will
be used for general retail purposes excluding liquor store, bail bonding,
towing operation or a gas station. Other uses as permitted by right in the
BL Zone may be permitted to locate in the building. The retail building
uses may be operated between the hours of 7 AM and 11 PM. The second

use is a two bay rollover car wash. The car wash will be operated between
the hours of 7 AM and 10 PM.

B. Floor Area Ratio and Impervious Area- The proposed site coverage is
approximately (.72 acres with impervious surfaces, or 61% of the site. The
Floor Area Ratio for this site is 0.16, with the permitted ratio in BL. zones
being 3.0.

C. Grading, Sediment and Frosion Control, Storm Water Management- The
site is located in the Patapsco Watershed. The site will be designed to
compty with the 2000 Maryland Stormwater Management Manual as
adopted by Baltimore County Department of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management. Per the manual there will be water quality,

recharge and channel protection from runoff installed on site. The
proposed best management practice is to install underground facilities to
comply with the requirements. The site will be graded to slope from front

to back as it does presently, with fill material being brought in to raise the




site to be closer to the elevation of Hollins Ferry Road and provide for
more elevation to permit the construction of the stormwater management
BMP.

. Landscaping- Landscapiﬁg will be installed to comply with the Baltimore
County Landscape Manual. It is proposed to install trees and evergreen

trees to screen the site from the house in the southwestern corner of the
property.

. Lighting- Lighting will be installed in the parking area with shielded
fixtures to keep light from spilling onto adjacent properties or onto
Hollins Ferry Road.

Noise, Dust and Odors- The operation of the site as retail stores and a car
wash will not create any noise, dust or odors intruding on adjacent
properties. The operation of the car wash on the site will not have any
dust or odors, and times of operation will be restricted to limit any
adverse impacts on noise associated with the operation of the car wash
equipment. The hours of operation and placement of equipment have
- been des-igned to comply with noise regulations.

. Public Improvements- No public improvements are planned with the

construction of this project. The site has curb, gutter and sidewalks along

the frontage of the property, and these y#*Emigtained.

e I R };’.‘ L
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CounTty CounciL oF BALTiMORE COUNTY
COURT Houseg, TOwWSON, MARYLAND 21204

$.G. SAMUEL MOXLEY DISTRICT OFFICE:
COUNCILMAN, FIRST DISTRICT 764 FREDERICK ROAD
CATONSVILLE, MARYLAND 21228
410-887-0896
FAX: 410-887-1012
COUNCIL OFFICE: 410-887-3186

November 3. 2006

Mr. George Panchigar
Lansdowne Mobil

3107 Hollins Ferry Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21227

Dear Mr. Panchigar:

In reference to your upcoming Board of Appeals hearing, I offer the following.

During CZMP, I was not notified of community’s support for the rezoning classification on your
property. I understand those discussions with the community took place after my meetings with

them. Had I known the community’s support for the project, I would not have changed the
zoning to DR1.

[ hope this is helpful to you.
sﬁ%
S.G. Samuel Moxley
Councilman, First District
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Petition for Reclassification

to the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

F

,-1

for the property located at 42381 Heollins Ferry Road
which is presently zoned/districted D.R. 1 and M.L.§ BL.

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition: (1) that the zoning/digtrict status of the herein described property be reclassified,

pursuant to the zoning law of Baitimore County from ap | g, %' JLeone/districttoa B 1., A S zonefdistrict, for the

reasons given in the attached and (2) for a Special Exception under the zoning regulatlons of Baitimore County, to use the
herein described property for a car wash.

and (3) for the reasons given in the attached statement, a Variance from the following sections of the zoning regulations of
Baltimore County:

FProperty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree o pay expenses of above petition{s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulatmns and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

{/We do solemnly deciare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that |/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Pstition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print é- Zype urgnnt I | ZE’ <
Signature ) o ﬁtu% ‘ 7 I 5 7 é 'e’é% it
Address TéiEphune No. Name - Type or Print |

) '€ &&:@?J
City State Zip Code Signature '

Aftorney For Petitioner: 4381 Holling Ferry Road 410-242-0481
Address Telephone No.
Voo 3. Groalpii . Baltimore MD 2122

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

B Representative to be Contacted:

L4 j7eroney %ﬁfﬂ%%
ompany ~ ' 2~ 5 2ie porer? Name

dress ‘ Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Ciy State Zip Code City State Zip Code
REV 9/18/98

JUP r(lw‘ IIJ./,J‘F. 7/21/0.(, O’ (0 FILE




Petition for Reclassification

to the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

for the property located at 4381 Hollins Ferry Road
which is presently zoned/districted D.R. 1 and M.L. £6L

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition: (1) that the zoning/distri &‘status of the herein described property be reclassified,

pursuant to the zoning law of Baltimore County fromaD, R, 1 M,I., zone/districttoa B.L. A.S zone/district, for the
reasons given in the attached and (2) for a Special Exceptmn under jer the zZoning regu!attons of Baltimore County, to use the
herein described property for a car wash,

and (3) for the reasons given in the attached statement, a Variance from the following sections of the zoning regulations of
Baltimore County: |

-

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
znnmg regulatmns and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l{we are the legal ﬁwner(s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

s
Name - Type or Print Na pe of Print
ture

Signature

LS_l:'tc1 n_nc'-‘-A 13 q
Address | Telephone No. Type or P mt ’ Y
— _ §\ } G"h—g-@.,
City State Zip Code ignature a aman

Attorney For Petitioner: | 4381 Hollins Ferry Road 410-242-0481
- Address Telephone No.
voAh /) /3. Baltimore, MD 21227

Name - JType or Print City State Zip Code
% _ Representative to be Gontacted:
Sign

el TR ToSn v (ltidn P
Company W""'?’}}"W Name

R/JM%AM

Address Teleph ne No.
R - -
City State Zip Code

REV 9/18/98

JUP 4or 3.3.8, 0 dfaifos 0K To Free

Address Telephane No.

City “State Zip Code
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. Richavdson Enge neering, LLC

110 Old Padonia Road, Suite LC
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030 410-560-1502, fax 410-560-0827

ZONING DESCRIPTION
PANCHIGAR PROPERTY
4381 HOLLINS FERRY ROAD
13TH ELECTION DISTRICT
1°T COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the South side of Hollins Ferry Road at a
point 225+ east of Hammonds Ferry Road, thence leaving the south side of Hollins Ferry Road
right-of-way (1) South 27 degrees 50 minutes 45 seconds East 214.14 feet, (2) North 86 degrees
39 minutes 15 seconds East 204.5 feet, (3) North 22 degrees 17 minutes 15 seconds West 219.49
feet, thence binding on the south side of the right of way of Hollins Ferry Road and, (4) South 84
degrees 32 minutes 38 seconds West 181.12 feet, (5) South 78 degrees 14 minutes 10 seconds
West 41.5 feet, and the point of beginning;

Containing a net area of 45,302 square feet, or 1.04 acres of land, more or less.

CR-0% (32X




R | Richardsa’Engineerinz, LLC

110 Old Padonia Road, Suite LC
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030 : 410-560-1502, fax 410-560-0827

September 19, 2006

Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco
Baltimore County Zoning
111 Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Subject: Panchigar Property
4381 Hammonds Ferry Road
Tax Map 109, Parcel 414 Lot 6, Tax No.: 1308001075

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

On behalf of my client, Shreyas (George) Panchigar, I am hereby requesting a Reclassification of
the referenced property. We are requesting that the property be zoned BL-AS, and that the
attached Documented Site Plan will be adopted in obtaining approval of the Petition for
Reclassification.

The site was zoned BL, BL-AS and ML prior to the last Comprehensive Zoning cycle. In that
process, a portion of the site that was BL was rezoned to D.R.1. This has created a residential
zoned property in the midst of otherwise commercially zoned properties.

The public interest will be better served if the DR-1 portion of the property is returned to the BL-
AS designation because the property can be used for business purposes which can create jobs.
The surrounding area is predominantly industrially zoned, and with high density residential
nearby. The DR-1 zoning district is the only one in the area, which is out of character with the
surrounding properties. It also removes a small area of residentially zoned property from the
middle of otherwise commercial uses, which will make it more harmonious with the adjacent
properties. We are also requesting that the small area in the rear of the site that is zoned ML and
the BL area on the east side of the site also be changed to BL-AS so that the zoning will be
consistent on the site,

We have appeared before the Baltimore County Planning Board and the attached letter indicates
that we have their support in this matter. We also have the support of the County Council as
referenced in the attached resolution. Therefore, are hereby requesting that the portion of the site
with a zoning designation of DR-1, BL and ML be changed to BL-AS. This zoning is more in
keeping with the surrounding properties and will be in the best public interest to make it more
compatible with the neighboring properties.

CR 07~ (32X
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"= Panchigar Property | | Richawrdso nl%ngi neering, LLC
September 19, 2006
Page 2 of 2

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at any
time.

Very truly yours,

e

Patrick C. Richardson, Jr. PE

(R~ 132~




T

SHREYAS AND NISHA PANCHIGAR #CR-07-132 - X
—Legal Owners /Petitioners

+ Qut of Cycle
5/s of Hollins Ferry Road, 225'+/- E of Hammonds 2006-2007
Ferry Road
| 13" Election District
1% Councilmanic District

From: D.R. 1, B.L,, M.L. to B.S., A.S. DOCUMENTED SITEPLAN
1.04 acres +/- .- ,

- n

August 7, 2006 Approval by County Council ~ out of cycle /Resolution 63-06

September 21 Petition for Reclassification ﬁled'by John B. Gontrum, Esquire, on
behalf of Petitioner, Shreyas and Nisha Panchigar, Legal Owners.

~

% John B. Gontrum, Esquire Counsel for Petitioners
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston LLP

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Shreyas and Nisha Panchigar - Legal Owner /Petitioner
4381+-HeMins-FerrRoad o / n o Oy~
Baltimore, MB~—21227

Patrick C. Richardson, Jr., P.E.
Richardson Engineering, LLC
110 Oid Padonia Road, Suite LC
Cockeysville, MD 21030

Carol Saffran-Brinks
Assistant County Attorney
Office of Law —Bd of Education
Mail Stop #1102-]

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Jeffrey Long, Deputy Director /Planning
Pat Keller, Planning Director

William J. Wiseman III /Zoning Commissioner
W. Carl Richards /PDM

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM
Baltimore County Council, 1st District
John E. Beverungen, County Attorney
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ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE AGENDA
DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF October 9, 2006

* Agenda Only

+ Agenda and Petition

& Agenda and Plat

# Agenda, Petition and Plat

Distribution:

Board of Appeals (Kathi Bianco); MS #2013

PDM, Zoning Review DRC/ZAC Meeting File (W. Carl Richards, J
PDM, Code Enforcement (Lisa Henson)

+3h 0o * *3 I+

Planning Office (Curtis Murray); *Director (Pat Keller)

DEPRM (Jeff Livingston) - 2 plats _
State Highway Administration, Access Permits Division (Michael M. Lenhart)
PDM, Building Plans Review (L.t. Herb Taylor); MS #1102F

Highways (Tim Burgess), MS #1003 -

Community Conservation (David Fields); MS #1102M

People's Counsel (Peter Zimmerman); MS #2010

Honorable Mcintire, County Council, District 3; MS #2201

F CRITICAL AREA, Maryland Office of Planning (Mike Nortrup)
- FLOODPLAIN, Department of Natural Resources (John Joyce)
IF FLOODPLAIN, Public Works (David Thomas); MS #1315

IF FLOODPLAIN, Permits ()

IF FLOODPLAIN, Code Enforcement (Rick Wisnom}

IF ELDERLY HOUSING, Community Development; MS #1102M
|F HELICOPTER, Police Department, Aviation Unit (Officer Taylor or Sgt. Wines)

- :l-:ttq:tq:t * 4 ¥ ®* !l-mw:tt

* 3 3=

IF TOWER, Tower Coordinator, c/o OIT; MS #2007

The attached information is being forwarded to you for comment. Your comments should
reflect any conflicts with your office or department’s code, standards or regulations.
Development representatives that attend the meeting should be prepared to submit their
agency's response as either "no comment”, “written comment” or "more review time
required” before the hearing date. If no written response is received by the committee
before this hearing date, it is assumed that your agency has "no comment”. All written
comments must reference the ZAC item number or case number. All comments received

Zoning Commissioner's Office (William Wiseman, lil}; MS #2112 _ f
PDM, Zoning Review H.O. Hearing File (Kristen Matthews) @E@EE E{r E
rj :
1

PDM, Building Inspection (Karen Hopkins) - oCt 05 2003
PDM, Development Plans Review (Dennis Kennedy) BALTIMORE GOUNTY

Recreation and Parks (Jean Tansey); MS #52 BOARD OF APPEALS

Economic Development Commission, Business Develop. (Robert Hannon), MS #2MO7

IF PAWN SHOP, Police Department, Burglary/Pawn Unit (Det. Kropfelder); MS #1102E

will be compiled and included in the zoning file for review and consideration by the Board -

of Appeals during the course of the upcoming zoning/reclassification hearing.

If your agency or section is not represented at the meeting, you should return your
written comments to the Department of Permits and Development-Management (PDM),
Room 111, County Office Building, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204
(Mail Stop #1105), Attention: Kristen Matthews. If you have any questions regarding
these zoning petitions, please contact Carl Richards at 410-887-3391 (FAX - 410-887-
3048). \ % etem -

¥
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Case Number:
ltem Number:
Hearing Date/Time:

Legal Owner:

Contract Purchaser:

Location:

Address:

Existing Zoning:
Proposed Zoning:
Area:

District:

Attorney:

Miscellaneous:

ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MEETING OF OCTOBER 9, 2006

- CR-07-132-X
132
Wednesday, November 8, 2006 at 10:00 a.m.
Shreyus Panchigar
N/A | | |
S/side of Hollins Ferry Road, 225 ft. E/of Hammonds
Ferry Road
4381 Hollins Ferry Road
B.L,B.L-AS.,DR. 1, ML.
B.L.-AS.
1.18 Acres
13" Election District
1% Councilmanic District
John Gontrum

Documented Plan
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Inter-Office Memorandum

- DATE: October 2, 2006
TO: Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee
FROM: W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Zoning Review Supervisor (410-887-3391)

SUBJECT: Out-of-Cycle Documented Zoning Reclassification Petition
Case Number: CR-07-132-X
Legal Owner: Shreyus Panchigar
Contract Purchaser: N/A
Location: S/side of Hollins Ferry Rd.,
225 ft. +/- E/ of Hammonds Ferry Rd
13th Election District: 1st Councilmanic District

THE ABOVE REFERENCED PETITION HAS BEEN EXEMPTED FROM THE REGULAR
CYCLICAL BI-YEARLY ZONING RECLASSIFICATION PROCEDURE BY CERTIFICATION
OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD ON FEBUARY 16,2006 AND BY
RESOLUTION NO. 63-06 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY COUNCIL DATED AUGUST 6,
2006 (ATTACHED). PURSUANT TO SECTION 32-3-509(b) OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
CODE, THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS HAS SET A VERY EARLY HEARING DATE OF
11/8/06. YOU ARE REQUESTED TO EXPEDITE YOUR REVIEW AND FORWARD YOUR
COMMENTS TO THIS OFFICE UNDER THE ABOVE REFERENCE PRIOR TO THE
HEARING DATE. IF YOU NEED ADDITIONAL MATERIALS TO COMPLETE YOUR
COMMENTS, YOU SHOULD CONTACT THE ENGINEER, ATTORNEY, OR MYSELF
IMMEDIATELY.

WCR:KIm




Robert L. Bhrlich, Jr., Governor

Robert L, Flanagan, Secrefary
Michael 8. Steele, Li. Governor

Neil J. Pedersen, Adminiséralor

State Highiway

Adiministralion
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPGRTATION

Date:
Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of . Ttem No. CR -8 7~ |52~ A
Permits and Development Management ' 45@i Heriie Feery B0
County Office Building, Room 109 PRI CHIGAR, Yﬁ@?ﬁ&ﬁ

Towson, Maryland 21204

Pear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Ttem No.Lvé- 5 7-187-% .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at {(mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very tmly yours,

FﬂNSteven D. Foster, Chief

0

Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-fres number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: December 2, 2003

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM:  Arnold F. Pat' Keller, ITI RECE [ VE ),

Director, Ofiice of Planning

- | o OEC 8 2003
SUBJECT: Hollins Ferry Road . /
INYORMATION: O/V//VG COMMZ'S S/O/VE i
Item Number: 04-196
Petitioner: . Shreyas Panchigar
Zoning: BL, BL-AS and ML

Requested Action: Special Exception

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and offer the following comments:

1.

This office is of the position that the proposal in conjunction with a possible future car wash
is an over-development of the subject site. Therefore, the towing services should be
eliminated to provide adequate area for the desired car wash.

Provide a future internal connection to the existing service station to the west, and the
existing commercially zoned lot to the east.

Increase the proposed 6-foot landscape strip adjacent to the existing dwelling to 10 feet, as
required.

i

Provide landscaping across the entire front of the subject property and effectively screen the
site from the adjacent residential uses. Provide a 6-foot high board-on-board fence (in
conjunction with landscaping) along the eastern property line adjacent to the residential use.

Provide landscaping adjacent to the front/end building wall of the proposed structure, and
adjacent to the first parking space in the vicinity of the entrance drive. Submit a landscape
plan to Avery Harden, Baltimore County Landscape Architect, for review and approval prior
to the issuance of any building permits.




6. Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed structure to this office for review and
approval prior to the issuance of any building permits. In order to mitigate any potential
noise generated from the proposed use, the proposed structure shall not have any openings
on the side of the structure that faces the adjacent existing dwelling to the east.

7. Submit sign elevations of any proposed sign. All signs shall be in accordance with the sign
regulations and shall not be varied.

8. The area identified as “Future Development Area” is proposed for the construction of a car
wash pursuant to a zoning reclassification via CZMP issue 1-004. As such, the subject site
should be redesigned to accommodate both uses in the best possible way to include traffic
flow, site layout, pedestrian access, etc. Schedule a meeting with the community planner,
and be prepared to present a plan that shows both uses.

0. No unlicensed motor vehicles shall be parked or stored on the subject site.

10. Show the existing sidewalks along Hollins Ferry Road

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: M&‘—\J\ CAA&{_Q-
Section Chief: W |
Jg U

AFK/LL:MAC:




Plan Sheet: 109A42

Note:

The zoning depicted in this application incorporates the actions
associated with County Council Bills 82-04, 83-04, 84-04, 85-04,
86-04, 87-04, 88-04, and 89-04 adopted by the County Council on

SO ra_flﬂj;‘_‘ltz.nﬁez-:m.w—'——-—{——— August 31, 2004. The action associated with County Council Bill
- X - D D /«-130-04 adopted on December 6, 2004 is also depicted. In addition,
\_\, County Board of Appeals actions from MC 05-01, MC 05-02, MC
'C} 05-03, and MC 05-04 on February 9, 2005 are represented in this

\ application.
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. - |. OINNER/DEVELOPER

R SHRETUS PANCHIGAR

2926 N. ALMONDBURY DRIVE
PASADENA, MD 211226346

2. TOTAL SITE AREA:
GROSS: 51516 SF OR 1.18 AC ’
NET: 45302 SF / 1.04 AC+/~-
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o S e T 3. EXISTING USE: VACANT
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SITE SHALL NOT HAVE: LIQUOR OR PACKAGE GOOLS STORE
BAIL DOND OFFICE

| CAR STORAGE OR TOWING FACILITY
o I ~ I — GAS STATION
T ; w; f - . e H'ﬁ

8LOVERLAND FARMS DARY, | A
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4. SITE IS TO HAVE PUBLIC WATER AND SEWAGE SERVICE
e T . CONNECTIONS.

5. PREVIOUS ZONING CASES:

O4--196-X FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A SERVICE GARAGE
CONDaRANI TI ml ONSDEC.m 24, 2004 SUBIECT TO THE FOLLORWING
e e e h . THE PETITIONERS SHALL PROVIDE A FUTURE CONNECTION TO
\ THE EXISTING SERVICE STATION TO THE WEST
| 2. THE PETITIONERS SHALL INCREASE THE PROPOSED 6-FT
% LANDSCAPE STRIP ADJACENT TO THE EXISTING DIWELLING TO IOFT
3. THE PETITIONERS SHALL PROVIDE LANDSCAPING ACROSS THE
ENTIRE FRONT OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND EFFECTIVELY
SCREEN THE SITE FROM THE ADJIACENT RESIDENTIAL USES,
1 PETITIONERS SHALL ALSO PROVIDE A 6-FT. HIGH BOARD-ON-BOARD
b FENCE (IN CONBNCTION WITH LANDSCAPING) ALONG THE EASTERN
PROPERTY LINE ADJACENT TO THE RESIDENTIAL USE PERMITS
4. PROVIDE LANDSCAPING ADJACENT TO THE FRONT/END BUILDING
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WALL OF THE PROPOSED STRUC AND ADJIACENT TO THE FIRST
PARKING SPACE IN THE VICINITY OF THE ENTRANCE DRIVE. THE
PETITIONERS SHALL ALSO SUBMIT A LANDSCAPE PLAN TO AVERY
HARDEN, BALTIMORE COUNTY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, FOR REVIEN
AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING

5. THE PETITIONERS SHALL SUBMIT BUILDING ELEVATIONS (ALL
SIDES) OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE TO THE PLANNING OFFICE

FOR ?_Fg’lﬂhl AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING

6. THE FPETITIONERS SHALL SUBMIT SIGN ELEVATIONS OF ANY PROPOSED

SIGN. ALL SIGNS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SIGN REGULATIONS
AND SHALL NOT BE VARIED

7. THE PETITIONERS SHALL PARK UNLICENSED MOTOR VEHCLES ONLY

WITHIN THE FENCED AREA ON PETITIONERS EXHIBIT NO.I; AND

&. THE FPETITIONERS SHALL SHOW THE EXISTING SIDEWALKS ALONG
HOLLINS FERRY ROAD

6. EXISTING ZONING: BL-AS, BL, DR-), ML
PROPOSED ZONED BL.-AS

7. RESIONAL PLANNING 2258
8. CENSUS TRACT 4303
9. WATERDHED PATAPSCO RIVER

10, SITE 1S NOT WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA
. SITE 13 NOT WITHIN A 100 TEAR FLOODPLAIN

12. SITE IS NOT WITHIN AN AREA OF BASIC SERVICES FAILURE.

13. HOURS OF OPERATION
CAR WASH: 7 AM TO IO PM
RETAIL: 7 AM TO || PM

4. EMPLOYEES

CAR WASH: | EMPLOYEE
RETAIL: TO BE DETERMINED

4. LANDSCAPING PER THE BALTIMORE COUNTY LANDSCAPE
MANUAL WILL. BE PROVIDED.

1I5. ALL PROPOSED SIGNS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
BCZR SECTION 450.

6. PROPOSED BUILDINGS TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING
CODES IN EFFECT AT TIME OF PERMIT.

17. PROPOSED BUILDINGS:

CAR WASH - TWO ROLL OVER BATS
RETAIL BUILDING - 6,000 SF

18. PARKING REGQUIRED:
CAR WASH: 2 PER BAY = 4 SPACES
3 VACUMS @ |/EACH = 4 SPACES
2 ADDITIONAL FOR ROLL OVER = 4 SPACES
RETAIL 6000 SF@5/1000 S = 30
TOTAL REQUIRED : 4l SPACES
19, PARKING PROVIDED: 4! SPACES

20. SETBACKS: REQUIRED PROVIDED
FRONT 2.5 32
(AVERAGE IS5 TO EX CANOPY, NO BUILDING

ON EAST SIDE, I5+10 = |125)
SIDE O &

REAR O 59
2l. FAR: O.I6

22. SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A CAR WASH PER SECTION 419

Ruchardson Engineers

110 Old Padonia Road, Suite LC
Cockeysvillie, Maryland 21030

Phone: 410-560-1502 Fax: 410-560-0827

DOCUMENTED PLAN TO ACCOMPANY

RECLASSIFICATION PETITION

LTS —r
o s s e s FET—

.
et

T

-
J-l—"-"

o
.
il

-"'.

AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION

'PANCHIGAR PROPERTY

4381 HOLLINS FERRY ROAD
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

13THLECTION DISTRICT
REVISIONS  09/20/2006

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 1
DESIGNED BY:

DRAWN BY:

PCR PCR 1"
DATE: JOB NO.: SHEET NO.:
03/23/2006 03019 1 OF 2
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110 Old Padonia Road, Suite LC
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030

Phone: 410-560-1502 Fax: 410-560-0827

DOCUMENTED PLAN

LANT LIST 1 ANDSCAPE AND GRADING PLAN

! g AJOR DECIUOLS TRES RECLASIFICATION PETITION
S P — ‘ PANCHIGAR PROPERTY
1) 225 LIN, FT. OF ADJACENT ROAD / 40 = 5.63 PLANTING UNITS P T Int A
4 . FLOWERING TREE 2) 80 LIN.FT.0OF INTERIOR ROAD / 2@ = 4.0 PLANTING UNITS N ) _
- 3) 36 PARKING SPACES / 12 = 3.0 PLANTING UNITS ;
4) 220 LIN.FT. OF SERVICE LANE ADJACENT TO COMMERCIAL/ 28 = 11 PLANTING UNITS 1 4381 HOLLINS FERRY ROAD
24 1 CVERGREEN TREE 5)30 LIN. FT. DUMPSTER/ 15 = 2 PLANTING UNITS BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
6) 188 LIN. FT, BUILDING ADJ. TO RESIDENTIAL / 1b = 6.66 PLANTING UNITS

Y

12 ? ' SHRUR 32.3 PLANTING UNITS REQUIRED VESIGRED DY ﬂl a0
33 PLANTING UNITS PROPOSED

S | ' | PCR PCR
‘ - DATE: - 0B NO.: SHEET NO.:
33 TUTAL PLANTING UNITS 03/23/2006 03019 2 OF 2
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3. EXISTING USE: VACANT
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USE: CAR WASH AND-RETAN: SERNICH GARAGE & PET WAS
; SITE SHALL NOT HAVE: LIGUOR OR PACKAGE GOODS STORE
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5. PREVIOUS ZONING CASES:
L

04-196-X FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A SERVICE GARAGE
GRANTED DECEMBER 24, 2004 SUBECT TO THE FOLLOWING
e ——— TN CONDITIONS:

I. THE PETITIONERS SHALL PROVIDE A FUTURE
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CONNECTION TO

THE EXISTING SERVICE STATION TO THE WEST
2. THE PETITIONERS SHALL INCREASE THE PROPOSED 6-FT
LANDSCAPE STRIP ADJACENT TO THE EXISTING DWELLING TO IOFT
! 3. THE PETITIONERS SHALL PROVIDE LANDSCAPING ACROSS THE
: ENTIRE FRONT OF THE SUBJECT PR
L bl SCREEN

OPERTY AND EFFECTIVELY
THE SITE FROM THE ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL

USES.
} R PETITIONERS SHALL ALSO PROVIDE A 6-FT. HIGH BOARD-ON-BOARD
‘ i FENCE (N CSNJ.NCTION WITH LANDSCAPING) ALONS THE EASTERN
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PR TY LINE ADJACENT TO THE RESIDENTIAL USE PERMITS
4. PROVIDE LANDSCAPING ADJACENT TO THE FRONT/END BUILDING
WALL OF THE PROPOSED STRUC AND ADIACENT TO THE FIRST
PARKING SPACE IN THE VICINITY OF

HE ENTRANCE DRIVE. THE
PETITIONERS SHALL ALSO SUBMIT A LANDSCAPE PLAN TO AVERY
FRONT ~ D ABEEOVAL PRIORID T

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, FOR REVIEA
AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING
(TYP) 5. THE PETITIONERS SHALL SUBMIT BUILDING ELEVATIONS (ALL
\ SIDES) OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE

TO THE PLANNING OFFICE

FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING

E PERMITS
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BUILDING
MICHAEL R. CLARK

4369 HOLLINS FERRY RO
“ . ‘ TAX NO. 1308651780
1 ‘ \ \ EDNA TERRACE PLAT 3/2
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6. THE PETITIONERS SHALL SUBMIT SIGN ELEVATIONS OF A
2@ ALL SIGNS SHALL BE IN ACCORD:

NY PROPOSED
ANCE WITH THE SIGN REGULATIONS
: ONERS SHALL PARK UNLICENSED MOTOR VEHICLES ONLY
WITHIN THE FENCED AREA SHOWN _ON PETITIONERS EXHIBIT NO.I; AND
8. THE PETITIONERS SHALL SHOW THE EXISTING SIDEWALKS ALONG
b HOLLINS FERRY ROAD
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6. EXISTING ZONING: BL-AS, BL, DR-I, ML
PROPOSED ZONED BL.-AS
7. REGIONAL PLANNING 3258

6. CENSUS TRACT 4303

4367 Hollins Ferry Road, LLC 9. WATERSHED PATAPSCO RIVER
A e L D TEE %f’%d ¢ 10 0. SITE I8 NOT WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA
\ B TAX NO. 1310450240
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1. SITE IS NOT WITHIN A 100 YEAR FLOCDPLAIN
ZONED BL
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EX. DUMFSTER— %
HJR-BENSON VENTURE LLEGA\\
SM 11962/639 LAY
LOT 4 & 5

0.82_Ac. ——
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i2. SITE 1S NOT WITHIN AN AREA OF BASIC SERVICES FAILURE.

I3. HOURS OF OPERATION
PET & CAR WASH: 7 AM TO 10 PM
RETAIL+7-AM-TO-H-PM
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VERVICLE GPMRAGE $AM TO 6 FM

//Erli'cm WASH: | EMPLOYEE

‘ RETAIL: TO-PE-DETERMINED SERVLE GARAGE 16 BMPLYYEES
\ 4. LANDSCAPING PER THE BALTIMORE COUNTY LANDSCAPE

) o - ‘ MANUAL WILL BE PROVIDED.
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15. ALL PROPOSED SIGNS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
\ \_
“ LANDSCAPE TRANSITION AREA
W
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BCZR SECTION 450.
6. PROPOSED BUILDINGS TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING
CODES IN EFFECT AT TIME OF PERMIT.

17. PROPOSED BUILDINGS:
PCL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
o\ 3, —

CAR WASH — TWO ROLL OVER BAYS PET WASH -SELF SERVE
56‘&5 mg
CJO KLNB MANAGEMENT
\\ TAX NO. 1600012364

16, PARKING REGUIRED: 515051
" TCAR WASH: 2 FER DAY = 4 SPACES  FLT WASH 2405F@ 5/ito0 = | SPRCE
3 VACUUMS @ I/EACH = 4 SPACES
2 ADDITIONAL FOR ROLL OVER = 4 SPACES
< 12089/179
E % D

2 ACES
RETAIL-6,000-5F85/10008F =36 SERVICE GARRGE 5150 @ 3.%/1000 = 149F
TOTAL REQUIRED : 4t-SPACES20 SPACES G /
! 19. PARKING PROVIDED: ﬁsmca@,o DUTS(TB & 12 (NS (PE)
i 20. SETBACKS: REQUIRED FPROVI
FRONT 125 t7,
i (AVERAGE 15’ TO EX CANOPY, NO BULDING
ON EAST SIDE, [B+I0 = 125)
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2l. FAR: 0.16
22. SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A CAR WASH PER SECTION 419
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Rchardson Enganeering, LLC

110 Old Padonia Road, Suite LC
Cockeysville, Maryland 21030

Phone: 410-560-1502 Fax: 410-560-0827
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AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION

PANCHIGAR PROPERTY

4381 HOLLINS FERRY ROAD
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLLAND

13TH ELECTION DISTRICT

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 1
REVISIONS  09/20/2006
03(12/ 1> AmMeupe>
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DRAWN BY:

DESIGNED BY: SCALE:

LA FOR AS BUILT CAR $ PET PCR PCR 1" = 30°
WASH AUD CHANGG RETAIL BUILDING TO AUTOMN
SERVICE GARAGE USE DATE:

JOB NO.: -
0372372006 03019
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SHEET NO.:
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